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William Litvak, Esq. (SBN 90533) 
Caroline K. Castillo, Esq. (SBN 236987) 
DAPEER, ROSENBLIT & LITVAK, LLP 
11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 550 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
Telephone: (310) 477-5575 
Facsimile: (310) 477-7090 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
CITY OF AGOURA HILLS 

EXEMPT FROM FILING FEE- GOV. CODE §6103 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, a municipal 
corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

JAMES MAYFIELD, an individual; SHEILA 
ZAMEL, an individual; WHISPERING 
OAKS CHURCH, INC., a California 
Corporation; and DOES 1-50, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO. 20VECV01312 

[Assigned for all purposes to Hon. Virginia 
Keeny in Dept. W] 

) CITY OF AGOURA HILLS' EXHIBIT 
) BOOK IN SUPPORT OF THE 
) DECLARATIONS OF RAMIRO ADEV A, 
) AMIR HAMIDZADEH AND ALLEN 
) TRIPOLSKIY 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

[Filed concurrently with Declarations of 
Ramiro Adeva, Amir Hamidzadeh, Allen 
Tripolskiy; Objections to the Declaration of 
James Mayfield, and Request for Judicial 
Notice] 

Date: February 26, 2021 
Time 8:30 a.m. 
Dept: W 

Complaint filed: November 12, 2020 

!------------------) 

25 Plaintiff City of Agoura Hills, hereby gives notice of filing the following exhibits referenced in 

26 the Declarations of Ramiro Adeva, Amir Hamidzadeh and Allen Tripolskiy: 

27 

28 

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS' EXHIBIT BOOK 
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Exhibit 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Document 

Property Detail Report and Grant Deed 

Whispering Oaks Church, Inc. California Secretary of State 

Registration Records 

Whispering Oaks Chapel Website 

Whispering Oaks Chapel Facebook 

Photo of Chapel / Cupola 

Whispering Oaks Chapel Social Media (Weddingwire) 

Notice of Violations - Dated August 5, 2019 

Defendant's Recent Social media Posts 

Letter From City to Defendants - Dated August 21, 2019 

Return on Inspection Warrant - Dated November 19, 2019 

Letter From City to Defendants Re Notice of Violations -

Dated November 26, 2019 

Letter From City to Defendants Re February 12, 2020 

Meeting- Dated February 21, 2020 

Letter From City to Defendants Re Novemeber 26, 2019 

Correspondence - Dated August 13, 2020 

2 

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS' EXHIBIT BOOK 



EXHIBIT 1 



Property Detail Report 
28347 Balkins Dr, Agoura Hills, CA 91301-1807 
APN: 2055-021-054 Los Angeles County Data as of: 07/22/2019 

Owner Information 
uWncr Name: 
Vesting: 
Mailing Address: 

Mayfield fames S / Zamcl Sheila 
Husband And Wife I Joint Tenant 
28347 Balkins Dr, Agoura Hills, CA 91301-1807 Occupancy: 

Location Information 
Legal Description: LS 25-33 For Desc See Assessor's Maps Por Of Lot 18 County: 
APN: 2055-021-054 Alternate APN: 
Munic /1wnshp: Region/Cluster, 02/02189 Twnshp-Rng-Sec: 
Subdivision: City Of Agoura Hills Tract #: 
Neighborhood: Agoura Hills School District: 
Elementary School: Sumac Elementary S... Middle School, 
Latitude: 34.15597 Longitude: 

Last Transfer/ Conveyance - Current Owner 
Transfer I Rec Date: 
Buyer Name: 

. - -· . •··· .. 

Last Market Sale 
Sele/ Rec Date: 
Multi/ Split Sale: 
1st Mtg Arnt /Type: 
2nd Mtg Amt/ Type: 
Seller Name: 
Lender: 

Prior Sale Information 
Sale/ Rec Date: 
1st Mtg Amt/ Type: 
Prior Lender: 

04/29/2009 / 06/30/2009 Price: 
Mayfield, James S Seller Name: 

04/29/2009 / 06/30/2009 Sale Price /Type: 
Price / Sq. Ft.: 

$1,132,000 I Conventional 1st Mtg Rate /Type: 
2nd Mtg Rate /Type: 

Nadiman Family Trust 
Bank Of The West 

08/02/2006 / 08/30/2006 Sale· Price /Type: 
$1,843,100/Converrtional 1st Mtg Rate /Type: 
Metrocities Mortgage LLC 

Property Characteristics 
Gross Living Area, 
Living Area: 
Total Adj. Area: 
Above Grade: 
Basement Area: 
Style: 
Foundation: 
Quality: 
Condition; 

Site Information 
Land Use: 
State Use: 
County Use: 

Site Influence: 
Flood Zone Code: 
Community Name, 

Tax Information 
Assessed Year: 
Tax Year: 
Tax Area: 
Property Tax: 
Exemption: 

3,185 Sq. Ft. 
3,185 Sq. Ft. 

Average 

SFR 

0101 - Single Family 
Residency 

X 
City Of Agoura Hills 

2018 
2018 
5-965 
$18,543.00 

Total Rooms: 
Bedrooms: 
Baths (F / H): 
Pool: 
Fireplace: 
Coollng: 
Heating: 
Exterior Wall: 
Construction Type: 

Lot Area: 
Lot Width I Depth: 
Usable Lot: 

Acres: 
Flood Map#: 
Flood Panel#: 

Assessed Value: 
Land Value: 
Improvement Value: 
Improved%: 
Delinquent Year: 

Census Tract/ Block: 
Lega I !..ot /Block: 
Legal Book/ Page: 

Las Virgenes Unified School District 
A. E. Wright Middl... High School: 
-118.74515 

$1,415,000 Transfer Doc #: 
Nadiman Family Trust Deed Type: 

• • • ~ • • , • •• • r, • • .~ ~ • • 

$1,415,000 I Full Value Deed Type: 
$444 New Construction: 
/ Fixed 1st Mtg Doc #: 

Sale Doc#: 

Title Company: 

$2,633,000 / Full Value Prior Deed Type: 

0 
4 
4/ 
Yes 

Central 
Central 

132,632 Sq. Ft. 

16928 

3.04 
06037Cl263F 
1263F 

$1,601,451 
$1,202,845 
$398,606 
24.89% 

Prior Sale Doc #: 

Year Built/ Eff: 
Stories: 
Parking Type, 
Garage#: 
Garage Area: 
Porch lype: 
Patio Type: 
RoofType: 
Roof Materia I: 

Zoning: 
# of Buildings: 
Res/ Comm Units: 

Water/ Se'M!r Type: 
Flood Map Date: 
Inside SFHA: 

Market Total Value: 
Market Land Value: 
Market lmprv Value: 
Market lmprv o/o: 

DataTr~e IC! 2017 RFSr AMB'ICt\N DATA TRB::AND/OR ITS AFRUATI'S AU. RICHIS R!m,VB)_ 

By flRST /\MERICAi\/ 

Owner Occupied 

Los Angeles, CA 
800327/3000 
18 / 

Agoura High School 

2009.979307 
Deed 

Deed 

2009.979308 
2009.979307 

Chicago litle 

Deed 
2006.1932570 

1979/1979 

AHAl l * 
1 
l / 

09/26/2008 
False 

PAGE1 OF1 



Dls:laimer: This report: O) Is not an ln!IJred product or service or an abstract, legal opinion or a representation of the condition of title to real 
property, and (ii) Is Issued exc!uslvely for the benefit of Rrst American Data Tree UC (Data Tree) customers and may not be uaed or relied upon by 
any other pers:m. E:stlmated property values are: (I) based on avallable data; (Ii) are not guaranteed or warranted; (Ill) do not constitute an appraisal; 
and (Iv) Etlould not be relied upon In lieu of an appraisal. Data Tree does not represent or warrant that the Information Is complete or free from error, 
and e,q:,ressly disclaims any llabllity to any person or entity for loss or damage cau&ed by errors or omissons in the report. H the "verified" logo 
((31-"•) is displayed, or a record Is deelgnated "verified," Data Tree's algorithm matched fields from two or more data eources to confirm source data. 
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Th1s page Is part of your document· DO NOT DISCARD • 

~ 20090979307 
, . ..,,._,~· ~~t IIHIIIIIIHDUI ,:BG:: 

+ lllecordedlfllled fn Offlclal Records 

111 1 Recorder's. 0fflee, Los Angelo County, 
X 1/. Callfomla 

08/30/09 AT OB:O0AM 

ms: :,2.00 

'l'IXES 1 1, 55f • 50 
O'.mER: 0,00 

PAID: 1,598.50 

I 
l ... 

lll!IHIIIHllllllllllm 
LEADIHEET 

I Ill llll Ill II llil 1111111111111111111111111111 
2009011300250009 

00000783310 

IIIIIIIIIIIUffll 
00211G2111 

SEQ: 
21 

DAR - ~itle Coq,any (Bard Copy) 

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIDIIIIUU 
11111111111111111111111 · • THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED T01 



RU:ORDJNG llEQUESnD BY: 
, Chicago Tltle Company 
~ No.r 09-&UD27N-5S 
LocMI No.1 CM:m756-7756-S61l-oo61102766 
TIUe No.: 09-eU0271t-SS 

When ReClOrded MIU Document 
and Tu statlllment To: 
Mr. and Mrs. James Mayfteld 
28347 W Balloos Orlw! 
AgoLn HIiis, CA 91301 

APN: 205S-021-<l51 ~-

~ GRANTDEED 
The under91gned grantlOI'(•> dac::lare(• 
Doann~ nrilfwar, t1,u1. 

SPACE ABOVE 11i1S E FOR~ER'S U5E 

'{ 

~ " ! computed on tuU value d property conve-,.ed, or 
aimputed m run value ie. value or hens or ena.imtnnces remaining at·tlme or Ale, 
Unincorporated Ara City ct Agouna HIiia, 

I FOR. A VAWA81.I CONSIDERATJON, NCllpt of whldl 11 Ml'lby 1c::knowledpd, Mlchaet Nadlman and JIii 
• Nadlman, Co-Trustees d tne ~Iman Femllv Trust dated lune 19, 2006, 1 Trust 
I~ herebV GRANT(S) Ila James Meyfleld and Shella Zemel, husband and wife as joint tenants 

~ the followlnp d-=rtbed rul property In lhl Cltv d Agoun HIiia, County of Loa Angetes, State of Callfomla: 
;,:) see EXHIB1T A" ATTAOiED HERETO AMD MADE A i'ART HEREOF 

8 
~ 

~ 
~ 

DAffC: AprU 29, 2009 

State of Callfomle .A.. ) 
County of u,, -=ijt\d ) 

On J,Y q. 2.001 before me, 
~ Pt~;,;~ . . Nolllry Public 

(here I Ml' name 11.ncl l1tle of the officer), pe!'50nally appeared 
n• C:l,•'-l tJulMN) 

who proffll to me on the basis of sattsfadnry evidence 10 be the 
person(,j whose nam~ 11,(aM sublalbed to the wlttlln lnstnment 
and adaiowleclged to me that~ the same In 
hlsilher,11hdli authortmd ail)llt'Jly(ld), and thllt by ~r 
stgnatu~ on the Instrument the person(tr, or the enuty upon 
behal' of whlc:h the person~ded, tleClbd the Instrument. 

I oertlf)' ooder PENAL TY OF PERJURY ll1der the laws of the State of 
O.llfomla that the forelSPJIO paragraph Is true and ccrrect. 

Mlc:hael Nadlman and J 
the" Nad~~ly li 

By~::...;::;.__..=.~'-_::~-----­
Mlc:hael Nadlmen, Trustee 

By: ?I~~ 0 J kl e v-v N'lfo/Ai,47 
JII Nadlmen, Trustee 

IWL XU II6DHINJI M PIRf.CJEQ ABQYI: 
FD-213 (Fwv 12/07) 
(;rantX1H)7) 

GRANTOES> 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
, Chicago Tltle Company 

Elcraw No,1 09 .. 11027'6-5$ 
Locna No,1 CAC117756-7756-5611-ll051102766 
Tll:le Na.1 09-e110276l·SS 

When Recorded Mall Dounnent 
and Tix Statement To: 
Mr. and Mrs. James Meyneld 
28347 W Balldns Drive 
Agoura HIiis. CA 91301 

APN: 20S5--02H)54 

GRANT DEED 
The undersigned 9rantor(1) daclare{I) 
Documentary tran.,.. tax rs $t,556.90 C.,D I.I N,,-,(;,:J.A-4L f7 

SPACE NJCfE nlJS LINE RlR ~'S USE 

t ~ computed on ruu value or property amveyed, or 
[ computed on full value less value r:l llens or enc11mbnmces remaining &Hime of sale, 
[ Unlncorporatad Area City of Agoura HIiis, 

~ 
FOR A YAWABLE CONStDERA'nON, ~ of which I■ herebv acknowledged, Michael Nadlman and JIii 
Nadlman, Co-Trustees of the Nadlman Family Trust datl!id June 19, 20~, e Trust 

n. 

" 
hereby GRANT(S) to James~ld and Shella brnel, husband and Wife as joint tenants 

~~ 
.:i: ::, 

the follawlnp dMa'lbed rul property In the Qty d Agoura HUis, County of Los Angelet, State of ca11toml1: 
SEE EXHIBIT A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A. f'AIU HEREOF 

8 ?: DATED: April 29, 2009 
M adlman, Co-Trustees of 

@ St.ate of callfornla Jm. ) 
1- County of t.o, ..:..:.:,a ek.S } 

@ On ~•y &+ 1-001 before me, 
~ St~f# Pr~~~ , Notary Public 

(here Insert name 11nd dtle of the officer), pet"S()Mlly appeared 
f"\:~-~, ..i .. ~,M#I 

who proved 1:0 me on the basis of satlsfactay evidence to be the 
pe150n(85 whose na~ 15/.a,e subscr1bed to the within Instrument 
and 8dcrlowledged to me that he/~ the Ame In 
hls/Mr/tMff authorfzed capacltyC,ld), end that by hls/llef'ltnelr 
slgnatur"'81 on the lnstrvment the J)ef'SOrl(l7', or the enUty upon 
behalf of which the perso~, executad the Instrument 

I certify under PENAL 1Y OF PERJURY under ttie laws of the Sbrte of 
caarornta that the fnrt!~m paragraph Is true and correc:t. 

FD•213 (Rev 1V07) 
(gr11nt)(12-D?) 

MAIL TAX STAT!MENJS AS QIRECDQ ABOVE 
GRANT DEED 

-·---------·· ·-····-·- -· ----

atl!d June 19, 2006 



) 
} 

who proved Ix> me on the basis of satlsfacmry evidence to be the person<') whose ne~) ls/Bl'fl subsa1bed to the wlthl~ 
lnstl'\lnent and acknowledged to me that ~she/llJWf( executm the same ln-hls/her~r authorized capaclty(JaS}, IJnd that 
by111s/her,'Mr slgnatu""""or, the Instrument the perso"'8f. or the enttty upon behalf of whldl the person"' acted, 
exec:t.lted_the Instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws c:I the state of C8llfomla that the foragolng paragrl!lph Is true ar1d 
correct. 

WITNESS my h~d an~ ?(Tidal seal. Q; 
Slgneture ~f. b= ~-~ (Seal) 

(nolary)(12-07) 

a U,.VIO L. MNS0M JR. 
Commlsalon # 161 ~249 
l«>lary Public • CQ!lfornla 

Loa Mgelel COUl'lly 
MyCOmm. bplrN Nov 6. 2 



• ~ No., ~1DZ7&6-SS 
locatll No,: CACTl775'i•?756•5611·0061102766 
,,._ NIM 09-4U02711-SS 

EXHIBIT n A 11 

TliE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW !S SITUA1cD IN THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, 
Sf Ale OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED ~ FOUDWS: 

That port1on of Parcel 18 as ~n on a Ucensed SIJrvayor's Map, In the Oty of Agoura HIiis, County of Los Angeles, 
51:Bte of Callf'ornla, as per map ffled In Book 25 Page 33 or Rea>rd of Surveys, In the office d the County Recorder rl 
said County, described as follows: 

BeglMlng at a point on the Westerly boundary of satd Parc:el 18, distant thert!On North o degrees 03' oo• West 3"1,8,57 
feet from the Southwest comer of said Parca 18, said being the Northwest a,mer rA the land described In exhibit "A" 
of the~ to Robert A. Hems arid Tert A. Hartis, recorded February 2, 1979 as Instrumellt No, 1-474'48, in the office 
of the County Recorder of said County, thence Nortfl 85 degrees 54' 13• East along the Northerly Ane tc a point distant 
West:et1y 93,17 reet: from the Soutmwsterly Rne of l.zlpworth Drive, SO h!et wide as shown on said Map, thence South 
~ degrees OS' 47° East 220.65 feet, thence South 51 degrees 41' 18" East 87,S9 feet, thence South 3 degrees 31' 15" 
West to the Sout:herty Boundary of said Parcel 18 being also the centerflne of Balkm Drtve SO feet Wide as shown on 
said Map, thence Wester1y along seld Soulflerty boundary and last mentioned centeritne, being a aJrve concave 
Southerly having a radius of 685.00 feet, t:hn>ugh a rentral angle rl 10 degrees O"'f 15" an zirt distance of 121.00 f~ 
thence continui\g along said Southerly boundary and centerline end tangent m said a.irve, South 83 degrees 24' oo• 
West 318.00 feet IX> the southwest romer of said Perce! 18, thence North o degrees 03' oo• West zilcmg the Westerly 
boundary of said Parcel 18, distance at :MS.57 feet tc the point of beginning. 

APN: 205S-021-0S◄ 



EXHIBIT 2 



Secretary of State 
Articles of Incorporation of a 
Nonprofit Rellglous Corporation 

IMPORTANT - Read lnstnlctlons before completing thla form. 

Filing Fee - $30.00 

Copy Fees - First page $1.00; each attechment page $0.50; 
Certification Fee - $5.00 

ARTS-RE 

FILED \rf\CI 
S.Cetary of State 
State of Callfoml}~ 

MAR 13 2018 ~ 
l f<, Note: A separate Callfomia Franchise Tax Board application Is required to obtain 

tax exempt status. For more Information, go to https:ltWww.frb. ca.gov. LL This Space For Office Uee Only 

1. Corporate Name (Go ID www.sos.ca.gowbusin.-'behlam•avall1tbiflly for general corporate name 111quirements and restrictions.) 

The name of the corporation Is Whispering 0aks Olurch Inc 

2. Business Addresses (Enter Iha completa buelneu addresees. Item 2a cennct be a P.O.Box or .. m c.-111 cA' an Individual or entity.) 

a. Initial StrMt Addl'NI or Corporation • Do not anter a P.O. Box en, (no llbbnlviatlora) State ZlpCOde 

28347 Balkins Drive Agoura HIiis CA 91301 
b. initial Mallng Add,- of Corp0!1lllon, If dlffel'llflt 1Nn Item 211 Cily (nD abbnwlatlona) State Zip COde 

3, &etvice of Process (MU8t provide 81\her Individual OR Co!poralion.) 
INDIVIDUAL - Complete lteme 311 and 3b only. l'AJlt include agari'• full name and Celifornia atniet addreas. 

•· Callforil Aoerh FJm Name (If IQent ill not I corpolllllon) MlddlaN■me l LNINam• I Sulllx James Sanders Mayfield 
b. Street Mdl'll• Of ■gent la not I corpor■tlon) • Do not entlt' a P.O. Boll City (ro llbbrevlatbna) I S1ale I ZlpCoda 
28347 Batklns Drive Agoura HIiis CA 91301 

CORPORATION- Complete Item 3c. Only lrdude tne name of the ragiatered agert Corporation. 

c. Callomla Raglmnd Co!1)0ral8 Aclerrt• Neme (Ir a9ant II a cori,orallon)- Do not complete hm 31 or 3b 

4. Purpme Statement 

This corporation is a nonprofit Rellglou• CorporatlOn and 11 not organized for private gain of any person. It is organized under the 
Nonprofit Religious Corporation Law exclu&ively for religious purposes. 

5. Additional Statements (The foHowtng llalemem are for tD-■-mpt atatua In Callfornla. see Instructions and Filing Tips.) 

a. The specific purpose of this corporation 11 to _________________________ _ 
b. This corporation 11 organized and operated exclustvely for rellglou• purpose■ within the meaning of lntemal Revenue Code section 

501(c)(3). 
c. No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda, or otherwlae attempting to Influence 

leglIlation, and this corporation shall not participate or Intervene in any political campaign (Including the put>lishlng or distribution of 
statements) on behalf of any candidate for public office. 

d. The property ofthls corporation is Irrevocably dedicated to the purposaa in Article 4 hereof and no part of the net Income or assets 
of this corporation shall ever Inure to the benefit of any director, officer or member thereof or to the benefit of any private person. 

e. Upon the dissolution or winding up of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts end 
liabllltles of this corporation sheU be dlstrlt>uted to a nonprofi fund, foundation or corporation which is organized and operated 
exclusively fer charitable, educational and/or rellglou, purposes and which has established lta tax-exempt status under Internal 
Revenue Code section 501(cX3). 

I. ign Below (This form must be signed by each lncorporator. See lnstrucaona. Do not include a 1itle.) 

Type or Print Name 



State of California 
Secretary of State 

Statement of Information 
(Domestic Nonprofit, Credit Union and General Cooperative Corporations) 

FIiing Fee: $20.00. If this is an amendment, see instructions. 
IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM 

1. CORPORA TE NAME 

WHISPERING OAKS CHURCH INC 

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER 
C4129351 

G158984 

FILED 
In the office of the Secretary of State 

of the State of Callfornla 

NOV-OS 2018 

This Space for FUlng Use Only 

Complete Principal Office Address (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Item 3 cannot be a P.O. Box.) 

3. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF AJolY 

28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

'4. MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION 

JAMES MAYFIELD 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable title for the specific 
officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) 

5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

JAMES MAYFIELD 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

6. SECRETARY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

SHEILA ZAMEL 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

7. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

RAY ROUNTREE 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

Agent for Service of ProceH If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside In California and Item 9 must be completed with a Califomla street 
address, a P.O. Box address Is not acceptable. If the agent Is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a 
certificate pursuant to Califomla Corporations Code section 1506 and Item 9 must be left blank. 
8. NAMEOFAGENTFORSERVICEOFPROCESS i =1--:T, ·,;.,·_ ,i,.. , e•· <:f, ·::,• 

JAMES MAYFIELD 

9, STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL CITY 

28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

Common Interest Development& 

.. i ·; ..•.. - • ~ 

STATE ZIP CODE 

10. □ Check here If the corporation Is an association formed to manage a common Interest development under the Davis-Stirling Common Interest 
Development Act, (California Civil Code section 4000, et seq.) or under the Commercial and Industrial Common Interest Development Act, 
(California Civil Code section 6500, et seq.). The corporation must file a Statement by Common Interest Development Association (Form SI-CID) as 
required by California Civil Code sections 5405(a) and 6760(a). Please see instructions on the reverse side of this form. 

11. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN 1S TRUE AND CORRECT. 

11/05/2018 JAMES MAYFIELD CFO 

DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE SIGNATIJRE 

SI-1 DO (REV 01/2016) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE 



State of California 
Secretary of State 

Statement of Information 
(Domestic Nonprofit, Credit Union and General Cooperative Corporations) 

Flllng Fee: $20.00. If this is an amendment, see Instructions. 
IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM 

1. CORPORA TE NAME 

WHISPERING OAKS CHURCH INC 

2. CALIFORNIA CORPORATE NUMBER 
C4129351 

GB72084 

FILED 
In the office of the secretary of State 

of the State of CalHornia 

DEC-30 2019 

Thia Space for Filing Use Only 

Complete Principal Office Addreae (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Item 3 cannot be a P.O. Box.) 

3. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY 

28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

4. MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION 

CITY 

CITY 

STATE ZIP CODE 

STATE ZIP CODE 

Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must 11st these three officers. A comparable tllle for the specific 
officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) 

~- CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

JAMES SANDERS MAYFIELD 28347 BALKIN$ DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

6. SECRETARY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

RAY ROUNTREE 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

7. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 

SHEILA ZAMEL 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

Agent for Service of Procesa If the agent is an individual, the agent muat reside in Californla and Item 9 must be completed with a California street 
address, a P.O. Box addre&& Is not acceptable. If the agent ia another corporation, the agent must have on flle with the Cailfomia Secretary of State a 
certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 9 must be left blank. 
8. NAME.OFAGENTFORSERVICEOFPROCESS (: :·,,.,:· ·· ·: ·I·!•.·<.,.,.'•.· .. _.· .. 1_,i ,·-''-' · ... ,-~,-.<-. ·.:. ··.,, 1. .. ,· :.] 

JAMES SANDERS MAYFIELD 

9. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA. IF AN INDIVIDUAL CITY 

28347 BALKIN$ DRIVE, AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301 

Common lntereet Developments 

STATE ZIPCODE 

10. 0 Check here if the corporation is an association formed to manage a common interest development under the Davis-Stirling Common Interest 
Development Act, (California Civil Code section 4000, et seq.) or under the Commercial and Industrial Common Interest Development Act, 
(California Ctvll Code section 6500, et seq.), The corporation must file a Statement by Common Interest Development Association (Form SI-CID) as 
required by Callfomia Civil Code sections 5405{a) and 6760(a). Please see Instructions on the reverae side of this form, 

11. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

12/30/2019 JAMES SANDERS MAYFIELD CEO 

DATE TYPE/PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING FORM TITLE SIGNATURE 

Sl-1OO (REV 01/201e) APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE 
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Miranda & Steven 
.IUUll. SC:HIDULI or IVINTI 

MIRANDA COLLINS 
AND 

STEVEN DONLON 
4 

,,,,.., ~i', r_,,_ 

June 4, 2020 

A•OUltA KILL., CAL"'OIINIA 

... 
ZOLA 

--Zllt4a, -....:...-... ~ ........ , , ... M7.aDIA ,, __ ..._,._ . .,,.._,.__,_..__,,._..,.,.._, ___ ,_ca..__ Madewim lovc l!J 7.ola. 



Miranda & StcVen 
II0MI ICHIDULI OP IYINTI 

Schedule of Events 
Ha-e's wlm co expect dvrhlg oar wec!dhlg day. The certmotiy will he "e\d 
ar Wlalaperlng Oak, CLapti In Ago1>rt IHII,, CA. Thr reccpt!on·cimllCI' 

will be i!ekl at MIK:0'1 StHkhcnac In Thow11111! O.kt. CA. AJthcup we 
lowc to w1trh tile c.i!IGN11 rv.11 111d play, chtr 11 aoln& i:o be 1111 tdulu onl:, 

klad of cl.17. We cn'I wait co celarue wldt ,-

CEREMONY 
THUA8DAV, JUNI 4, toao 

1:00 PM 

RECEPTION DINNER 

1:00 PM 

•· ...... ,~- "'-'""'"' ........ ,,.. .. , ...... 

hlkln■ Drttt 
lalldnDtfw 

A,-. HIik, CA,,,.. 
Semi-Formal: 'Iacs •11d p,11 nc ertlcoa:c. 1111d 

to au nln and cod.rt, I dHHCt. 

Matc:o'IS~ 
80'711,-,IAMl Oab Bnlnard 

'111oafllll Oab. CA ,,,N 

Seml•fannal: Tua ncl pr.11, ue wclromc. and 
10 arc nkl ad '°"utl clrc,,c,. 

ZOLA ... ,ant,: , .. " ....... ,..__,._..,,,.. ... ., ...... , .. __ ,.a _,,'llirt,ITc., ,,..,••• 
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., 
DAPEER ROSENBLIT LITVAK LLP 

WILLIAM UTVAK• 
STCVEN H. ROSENBL.rr 
KENNETH B. OAPEER 
.JAMES C. ECKART 
ANrrA ZUCKERMAN 
PATRICIA H. FTIZOERALO 
CAROLINE K. CASTILLO 
ERIC P. MARKUS 
NICH~ GARCES 
JOAN STiaVENS SMYn-t ·--.. -" 
August 5, 2019 

L A W Y E R S 

James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
2834 7 Balkins Drive 
Agoura Hills, CA 91301-1807 

f Copy Via Em.ail: in(o@WhisperinqOaksChapel.com! 

Re: Reque■t for Municipal Code Compliance 

WEST LOS ANGELES OF'FICE 
I 1 !!100 w. OLYMPIC BLVD., sum: seo 

LOS ANGELES. CA Q00e-4· I &2-4 
TELEPHONE (3101 -477·15157& 

F"ACSIMILE (3 IOl -477•7000 

WRrTER'S EMAIL 
SROSENBUT@DRUAW.COM 

Notice ofViolatlona/2834'7 BaJldn• Drive, Agoura HWa 

Dear Mr. Mayfield and Ms. Zamel: 

This office represents the city of Agoura Hills e'City') as code enforcement 
attorneys and prosecutors. We assist City officials in obtaining compliance with 
the Agoura Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC"). 

Owners have an obligation to use and maintain their properties in compliance 
with the AHMC at all times, thereby preserving public health, safety and 
welfare, as well as property values. 

Your property was, according to Los Angeles County Assessor records, 
developed in 1979 with a 3,185 square foot single-family residence. The 
permitted principal uses are those a family 1 customarily undertakes in a 
dwelling unit (i.e., eating, sleeping, bathing and entertaining friends and 
relatives). Accessory uses must be customarily incidental and accessory to the 
principal use of the land or building site. 

You are using your property as a venue for weddings (see Appendix for 
webpage excerpts from www.whisperingchapcl.com). That is not a permitted 

1 AHMC Section 9120.6 - F. defines •family" in pertinent part as follows: • ... any 
number of persona living together in a room or rooms CCi>mpriaing a single dwelling 
unit and related by blood, marriage or ad.option, or bearing the generic character of a 
family unit as a relatively permanent single household .. . Any group of persona not 
related by blood, marriage, or adoption, but inhabiting a dwelling unit, shall.for the 
purpose of this article be considered to constitute one (1) family if it is a bona fide 
single household ... • 



James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners} 
Re: Request for Municipal Code Compliance 

Notice ofViolations/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
August 5, 2019 
Page 2 

accessory use 2 in the RV (Residential-Very Low Density) Zoning District, which 
applies to your property. Accordingly, you are subject to the following 
provisions of the AHMC: 

Section 9222.5: 

All uses and structures not specifically provided for in 
section 9222.1 et seq. are strictly prohibited in the RV land use 
district. 

Section 9842: 

Any action taken or any condition caused or permitted to 
exist in violation of any of the provisions of this article . . . shall be 
deemed a public nuisance. Each day that such action or condition 
continues shall be deemed to be a new and separate offense. 

Section 9844: 

Every person violating any provisions of this article 3 • • • is 
guilty of a misdemeanor ... 

Your wedding venue operation constitutes a commercial enterprise for gain 4 

for which you lack a business license, which is required by AHMC 
Section 6802. That section states in part as follows: 

(a) Business license required. 

(1) No person shall conduct any business in the city 
without first having obtained a business license, paid the 
applicable business license fee and complied with any and all 
applicable provisions of this ·code. 

2 A wedding venue operation is also not a permitted or a conditionally permitted use 
in your zoning district. 

s Referring to Article IX {Zoning] of the AHMC. 

4 You receive •nonations• (of no leas than $850.00) in connection with •ceremony 
Packages: as well as •service Feea• in connection with marriage licenses. 



" 

James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
Re: Request for Municipal Code Compliance 

Notice of Violations/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
August 5, 2019 
Page 3 

You are not eligible to obtain a license because you are violating Article IX. 
AHMC Section 6814 states in part as follows: "The city shall withhold a 
business license from any person when there are pending violations of this 
Code against such person and/or business applying for a business license ... • 
Section 6819 states in part as follows: 11 

... a business license may be denied .. . 
upon one (1) or more of the following grounds: (4) The business or the 
activities or conduct of the business at the proposed fixed location is 
prohibited by any provision of this Code or any local, state or federal law, 
statute, rule or regulation;" 

Your website promotes an additional activity at your property, as confll"IIled by 
your webpage entitled "Filming," which states as follows: •we are production 
friendly and excited to offer this 3 acre magnificent unique property for filming!! 
We also offer various interior and exterior options including a barn, arena and 
lavender garden. Give us a call to arrange a time to scout.• Please note you are 
subject to AHMC Section 6602, which states as follows: 

No person shall use any ... private property, building, facility 
or residence for motion picture, television, commercial, digital 
media or still photography production without a permit issued 
pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. 

Please complete the follow actions in order to comply with the AHMC: 

1. Immediately and permanently terminate use of the property as a 
venue for weddings and provide me with written confirmation that you have 
done so by August 9, 2019. Please terminate all related operations 
(i.e., advertising the availability of your property for weddings on the internet 
and elsewhere) by August 9, 2019. 

2. Do not allow regulated filming to occur at this property at any time 
without the prior procurement of a permit. 

The City has received reports that you have undertaken renovations and 
improvements at your property in the last several months. The Building and 
Safety Department has not issued permits for any projects, which arc required 
pursuant to the Agoura Hills Residential Code (adopting the 2016 California 
Residential Code). The Residential Code contains the following regulation: 



James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
Re: Request for Municipal Code Compliance 

Notice of Violations/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
August 5, 2019 
Page 4 

105.1 Required. All persons who intend to construct, 
enlarge, alter, move, demolish or change the occupancy of a 
building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, 
remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or 
plumbing system, component or device, the installation of which is 
regulated by the Technical Codes in Article VIII of the Agoura Hills 
Municipal Code, shall first make written application to the 
building official and obtain each required permit. 

Please undergo a City inspection of the interior and exterior areas of all 
structures on your property, ·as well as all open spaces by August 15, 2019. 
Please contact Code Enforcement Officer Mike Gonzales at (818) 597-7335 or 
by email (MGonzales@ci.agoura-hills.ca.us) to schedule an appointment. 

Please be further informed as follows: 

A. The City would take photographs and perhaps video during the 
inspection, as well as measurements. 

B. Failure to undergo an inspection in a timely manner would be 
deemed a denial of consent. In that event, or if you decline to give your 
consent, I would obtain an inspection warrant from the Los Angeles Superior 
Court ordering the City to enter your property and conduct the above-described 
inspection. 

Thank you in advance for complying with the AHMC. 

Sincerely, 

~R 
Steven H. Rosenblit 
Agoura Hills Code Enforcement Attorney/ Prosecutor 

Cc: City Officials 



James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
Re: Request for Municipal Code Compliance 

· Notice of Violations/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
August 5, 2019 
Page 5 

APPENDIX 

,e,emonY., Packag§.1,: Starting at $850 (donation). 

We can customize any package for you! 
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James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
Re: Request for Municipal Code Compliance 

Notice of Violations/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
August 5, 2019 
Page 6 
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12:19 

< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts Follow 

whisperingoakschapel 

.. , ..... 't" 
!1!~, !I 
't ... 
~ . 

' t 
i 

\ 

\ 

' 

oav 
19 likes 

whisperingoakschapel Something new and exciting Is 
happening soon·, Stay tuned )· 

#celebration #wedding #weddlngceremony #appetizers 
#reception #mallbu #mallbuwedding Ing 

17 hours ago 

whlsperingoakschapel 

~ Q 

••• 

••• 



8:46 .11199) 

< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts Follow 

11 ~~ whlsperlngoakschapel 

oav 
23 llkes 
whisperlngoakschapel Our specials friends (} The second 
bl other and his beautiful bride, we had the privilege to 
officiate end be part of! 

#weddingceremony #weddlnggarden #weddingofflclant 
##losangeleswedng #sumyday 

View all 2 comments 
January 31 

Q 

... I 



9:07 

< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 

.. ~ 
1 

•~,~ whisperingoakschapel 

oav 
34 likes 

Follow 

••• 

whisperingoakschapel Love the part of finalizing the I DOs. 
Love, Ink, fingerprints, Signatures and our Notary ! 

#Weddingcerernony #religiousceremony #churchweddlng 
#notarypubllc #gardenweddlng #officiant #gardenwedding 

View 1 comment 
January 22 

! whlsperlngoakschapel ••• 

Q 



< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 

(. . I 

• ,. ' t · whisperingoakschapel 
.f~t 

oav 
48 likes 

Follow 

••• 

whisperingoakschapel And from this love there will be three 

•• 
#whlsperingoalcschapel #coUplelicense #weddlngcerwnony 
#losangeleswedding #officiant 
Vsew all 4 comments 
January 7 

Q 



< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 

-~ , "il•· whisperingoakschapel 
fi~ Whispering Oaks Chapel 

oav 
27 Hkes 

Follow 

••• 

whisperlngoakschapel It became extraordinary •••• the quiet 
intimate moment of sharing with the beauty of nature as the 
background! 

#commltnNlllt #faflceremony #fallwedding #officiant 
#oUtdoor #lshtrN lmaglcalweddlng 
December 11, 2020 

whlsperlngoakschapel 

Q 
••• 



8:46 

< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts Follow 

'·• i{~ whisperlngoakschapel 

oav 
32 likes 

whispe.ringoakschapel Nature's Fall colors are ready to 
create the backdrop of your ceremony day · • 

#ceremony #minister #weddlngceremony #officiant 
#wlnterweddlng #wintergarden #mallbubNch 
#califomiaweddlng #calfomilweddlngday 
#marttimstewli~Nldelngl 

View all 2 comments 

December 4, 2020 

Q 

••• 





< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 
View all 2 comments 

whisperingoakschapet 

OQV 
19 llkes 

whisperingoakschapel Simply beautiful with the fall 
blckground - • 

Follow 

••• 

#fallwedding #fallove #gardenwedding #malibuwedding #ido 
#outdooroeremon 
View all 2 comments 

November 25, 2020 

Q 



a facebook.com 

;; 3 

[L] Like CJ Comment 

1 Comment 

~ Share 

Another special backdrop for your ceremony • 

#ceremony #weddingofficiant #gardenwedding #lgbtq~ 
#lgbtqwedding #l9btq 

fI) 1 

rfJ Like CJ Comment ~ Share 

Whispering Oaks Chapel is at Whispering Oaks 
Chapel. 
October 31, 2020 at 5:48 PM • 

••• 

••• 

This ls the additional love and joy behind the scenes 
@whisperingoakschapel and 8(:ouplelicense on Halloween and 
all other days of the year- From our famUIN to yours HAPPY 
HALLOWEEN · Other photos following .... 

#halloween #familyhalloweencostumes #icecream 
,.·· ·--·-- ----. -









10!49 

AA - i facebook.com 

rfJ Like CJ Comment ~ Share 

~r ;; :~!~~~~~~o~~!~ 6c,~af~' ••• 
'. 

Don't peak ..•. she is coming 

#weddingceremony #weddingday #officiant #outdoorceremony 
#malibu #elopement #marriagelicence 

rfJ Like CJ Comment 

Whlaper.,g oaks Chapel 
September 16, 2020 at 8:16 PM • 

~ Share 

.. -·· ➔ rf t+L .. ,_..M .... I __ ... ,. __ _,.__ .......... __ ., ---...I ., NI .. ....:,.a. .... 

• 
< > CD 

••• 



9:09 

< WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts Follow 

~ whisperingoakschapel 

oav 
36 likes 

whisperingoakschapel Such an honor to officiate their 
wedding ceremony ! Meeting such a fine family and those 
boys•• ...... walking Mommy down the Isle - precious. 

••• 

#famllyfirst #weddingofflclant #weddingday #weddlngprayer 
#outdoorweddlng #rellglousceremony #churchceremony 
#walldngdownthealsle #beautifulbride #handsomegroom 

View all 3 comments 

August 21, 2020 

Q 



9:09 

< 
P.ugusc 21, 2020 

WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 

whisperingoakschapel 

OQV 
28 likes 

Follow 

••• 

whisperingoakschapel Micro gathering of famHy and IG>ve! 

#gathering #ceremony #happy #love #wedding 
#weddinginspiration #officiant 
View 1 comment 
August 15, 2020 

whisperingoakschapel 

Q 
••• 
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August 15, 2020 

WHISPERINGOAKSCHAPEL 

Posts 

~ whisperingoakschapel 

oov 
30 likes 

Follow 

whisperingoakschapel Love united all ! What a special day 
being part of Tulleh and Leema's beau.tiful ceremony 

#waddlngceremony #weddlngofflclant #marriagelicense 
#gardenceremony #Interpreter #tradition #weddingdress 
#afghanlstanweddilg 

August 10, 2020 



i facebook.com 

(0 Like CJ Comment e;> Share 

,:~ 

1~l ~ Whispering Oaks Chapel ••• 
'✓ 4,:; August 7, 2020 at 8:50 Pl\1 - · c 

Yeah! Family and four legged family All that's needed 

#intim;:itcwedding ;:rnicroweclding i1weddingceren1ony 
#gardenwedding #elopement #californiaetopement 
#weddingofficiant #officiant 

rb Like CJ Comment ~ Share 

Whispering oaks Chapel 
July 12, 2020 at 7:29 AM · 0 

A beautiful new feeling, moments after becoming a married 
couple 

#gardenceremony #weddingofficiant #smallweddings 

-

... 

I 
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••• 

So happy for this amazing and fun couple saying their I do's 

002 
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( Q Whispering Oaks Chapel 

Home Posts Reviews Videos Photos About 

· . ~ l Whispering Oaks Chapel 
t ~ .. · Jun 25 · 0 

•••• 

The Breaking of the Glass symbolizes and serves as a 
reminder of the destruction of the Jewish Temple amid 
such a happy time. Some say it demonstrate .•. See More 

005 

rb Like 0 Comment ~ Share 

. -
www.WhlsperfngChapel.com 
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( Q. Whispering Oaks Chapel 

Horne Posts Reviews Videos Photos About 

,'_:~i-" ~: wmspenng uaKs c.;nape1 
-i',': ~•:' Jun 20 · 0 

Our dear friends getting married with perfect lighting · · 

#elopmentwedding #elopment #ceremony 
#ceremonybackdrop #officiant #weddingofficiant 
#sunsetwedding #juneteenth #juneteenthwedding 
#marriagelicense 

www.WhlsperlngChapel.com 



I facebook.axn 

rfJ Like CJ Comment t=!> Share 

R • • (;. ~i~pering _?a~s~ ~~.apel 
I 1!: :. L1) . .:-L _ .. - .l ~-d (l. . ..._>r;; ,\;' 

Intimate, small weddings and Elopements are beautiful and 
magical, surrounded by trees and incredible views 
@whisperingoakschapel . Marriage licenses also available. 

1:intimatewedding #smallwedding Uelopcrnr?nt 
#marriagelicense #outdoorceremony #losangeleswedding 

©02 
r/:J Like CJ Comment 

Whispering Oaks Chapel 
May 30, 2020 at 6:43 AM · t, 

~ Share 

••• 

••• 

Thank you Aura and tum- Humbled, thankful, and grateful 
that @sc)uttwncallfomiabride has added our published feature 
and work to be featured on @aislesociety tool -~ ·~ -~ And I 
say 'our' because although I ••• More 

I 
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August 21, 2019 

L A W Y E R S 

James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel [Property Owners] 
2834 7 Balkins Drive 
Agoura Hills, CA 91301-1807 

[Copy Via Email: sheila2mayf1,eld@gmail.comJ 

WEST LOS ANGELES OFFICE 
I I 500 w. OLYMPIC BLVD., surn: &150 

LOS ANGELES, CA 900e4· I 52"4 
TEUEPHONE 131 Ol 477·!557!5 

f'ACSIMIU: 1310) 477.7ogo 

WRITER'S EMAIL 
SROSENBLrT@ORLLAW.COM 

Re: Municipal Code Compllance/28347 Balldn.a Drive, Agoura HWa 

Dear Mr. Mayfield and Ms. Zamel: 

I respond to your August 9, 2019 email as follows: 

1. Please con.finn the description of Violations on our property that has 
been placed, date they were placed, the related codes and related information to 
prove and support such accusations/violations. As my husband and I confirmed 
during our telephone conversation with you, we have had not had any weddings 
on our property. In the past, however, we have noticed a few weddings and 
parties in the neighborhood. 

Reply: Your original and revised website advertise the 
availability of your property for weddings and filming. The codes that pertain to 
those uses are set forth in my August 5, 2019 letter. Your claim that weddings 
have not yet occurred does not change the fact that you are currently soliciting 
persons to have wedding ceremonies at your property. You would be in 
violation of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code if they were to occur. 

Your Facebook page for Whispering Oaks Chapell 
states in part s follows: -Wedding Venue.• Also, please also see photos from 
your Facebook page (Appendix 1). 

You also appear to be using WeddingWire.com 
(https: / /www.weddingwire.com/) to advertise the availability of your property 
for weddings (see Appendix 2). 

1 htu,s: / /www.facebook.com/whispcringoakschapel/ . 
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Re: Municipal Code Compliance/28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
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It appears, according to Zola.com,2 that you are going 
to have a wedding ceremony at your property on June 4, 2020 for 
Miranda Collins and Steven Donlon (see Appendix 3). Please cancel that 
ceremony and provide me with written proof that you have done so. 

2. Which ordinance/ code in the AHMC does it state that our zoning 
does not allow for wedding ceremonies? 

Reply: Article IX [Zoning], Part 3 [RV Residential-Vety Low 
Density District] sets forth permitted principal and accessory uses, as well as 
director approved and conditionally permitted uses; A "Wedding Venue" is not 
among those stated uses. It is therefore prohibited pursuant to Section 9222.5, 
which states as follows: "All uses and structures not specifically provided for in 
section 9222.1 et seq. are strictly prohibited in the RV land use district." 

3. What is the City of Agoura Hills definition of a 'Venue for Weddings', 
referenced in your letter? 

Reply: A "Venue for Weddings" (or a "Wedding Venue") is not 
defined in the Zoning Code. Section 6901 states in part as follows: "Words not 
defined shall be given their common and ordinary meaning." In this instance, 
it is a place at which wedding ceremonies occur. Also, your original website 
defines what you mean by a wedding ceremony. 

4. Please share any information that validates and supports your 
accusation that we have 'made renovations and improvements' on our property. If 
any complaints were filed, please share them without the names of the 
complainer who filed it (them), as we understand his/their right of confidentiality. 

Reply: The City has cause to conduct the inspection 
requested in my August 5, 2019 letter for the following reasons: 

• Building and Safety Department records 3 do not show 
building permits and final inspection approvals for two structures that are 
shown on your Facebook Page (sec Appendix 4 for a photo). 

2 https: / /www.zola.com/wedding/mi.rapdaerul,teven2020. 

3 Permit record• only show the foll.Gwing structures on your property: (i) a residence and 
garage (final inapeetion approval - 1/31/1980); and, (ii) a swimming pool (final inapectien 
approval- 8/14/1991); and (iii) a retaining wall (final inspection approval- 8/14/1991); and, 
(iv) a portion of a gate, a pilaater, a walk-a-round and a mail center (final inspection approval-
3/30/2010). You may inapect those records at City Hall. 
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• • The photo of larger structure in Appendix 4 
shows active construction without a permit, which violates the Agoura Hills 
Residential Code. 

• Building and Safety Department records do not show 
building perm.its and final inspection approvals for two structures that are 
shown in the background of a photo on your Face book Page ( see Appendix 5). 

• Your Facebook page contains statements indicating 
you undertook construction/ alterations as follows: 

Our beautiful brides cottage Is finished and ready 
for you Ji' 

Brides/Grooms Cottage ... whomever wins the toss 
No problem we offer suites for both! 

Our Chapel Is getting rts CUPOLA So excited for 
the special moments captured In front of ft. 

• You are advertising the availability of your property for 
wedding ceremonies, which use is prohibited in the RV (Residential-Very Low 
Density) Zoning District. 

• You may have further altered your property and/or 
structures in connection with your advertised business. 

• Reports that the city received about your property from 
members of the public include an alteration of a structure on the roof, 
improvements to the property, and modifying several structures. 

5. Where in the AHMC and the law does it state that a Church (with no 
physical building or exclusive use) must have an Agoura Hills City business 
license and that it may not exist without a Conditional Use Perm.it? 

Reply: Qualifying business operators may seek an exemption 
from the obligation to obtain a license. Others, who must obtain a license, may 
seek an exemption from the duty to pay the required fee (please see AHMC 
Section 6802 and its subparts). Applicants are not, as I explained in my 
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August 5, 2019 letter, eligible for a business license if the business activity 
violates the Zoning Code or other provisions of the Agoura Hills Municipal 
Code. 

Places of worship 4 are iawful in the RV (Residential­
Very Low Density) Zoning District provided they first obtain a conditional use 
permit. 5 In that regard, Section 9222.4 states in part as follows: 

The following uses may be permitted subject to a conditional 
use permit: 

C. Churches, temples or other places used 
exclusively for religious worship, including related incidental 
educational and social activities; 

6. Where in the Municipal Code does it state that spiritual get togethers 
and gatherings including, association meetings/ parties, Charity get 
togethers/ parties, wedding ceremonies, are not allowed in a family occupied 
home or Residential Low Density zoned properly? Our home is an occupied single 
family home where we live on a· daily basis. 

· Reply: Accessory uses must be customarily incidental and 
accessory to your family home. If the accessory uses you speak of are 
associated with Whispering Oaks Church Inc., they are unlawful because the 
church lacks a conditional use permit and may not, as noted in Footnote 5, 
operate at this property. If a church is not operating, the websites discussed 
above confirm you are engaged in a commercial enterprise for gain at the 
property. "Home occupations," 6 which require a business license, are a 
permitted accessory use in your district provided you are able to comply with 
several regulations (see Appendix 6), which is not the case. 

4 AHMC Section 9120.3 - C.G. defines •church• as • ... a building. together with any 
acceaaoey building• or uses, where persons regularly assemble for religious worahip.• and 
which building. together with it• acceuory building• and uece, ie maintained and controlled by 
an organized relip>ue li>od.y .• 

Ii Mr. Mayfield filed Articles of Incorporation for Whispering Oake Church Inc. with the 
California Secretary of State on March 131 2018. The corporation'• add.reaa a~ to thoec 
articles ie 28347 Balkin• Drive, Agoura Hills. That church may not conduct any activities at 
thia property until it obtains a conditional uae permit. 

6 AHMC Section 9120.8 - H. defines "home occupation• as foll8wa: • ... an occupation 
conducted as an acceaaoey use mthiD a dwelling unit.• 
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Other activities for gain require a business license and 
must comply with the city's home occupation regulations. 

7. You state there is a violation on us and our property and you refer to 
Article lX AHMC Section 6814 in your letter. Please explain. Who gave the 
violations and are there documents of the violations filed? We have not received 
any. The first time we heard there was any problems with the City was when we 
received your emailed letter. 

Reply: Your Internet advertisements constitute evidence of 
doing business. Section 6802 (e) states in part as follows: "When a person by 
use of signs, circulars, cards, telephone book, or newspapers, or other form of 
advertisements, holds out, or represents that such person is conducting 
business in the city . . . then these facts shall be considered prima facie 
evidence that such person is conducting a business in the city for purposes of 
this chapter." You should not be advertising a business at this property for 
which you do not have a license from the city (unless you have first 
established to the city that you are exempt from that obligation). Regardless, 
you should not be offering your property as a "Wedding Venue" in violation of 
the Zoning Code. 

Members of the public reported your website to the 
city. Their identities are irrelevant as your website "speaks for itself."' You 
should not be concerned that I, and not a city official, first issued a notice to 
you. The city's goals, which are the same in both instances, are to educate you 
about your responsibilities under the Agoura Hills Municipal Code and to 
obtain your voluntwy compliance therewith. 

8. Where in the law and AHMC does it state that your firm, on behalf of 
Agoura Hills City, has the authority to demand Whispering Oaks Chapel to 
remove its website and any 'internet' exposure or advertising? From its inception 
the website has no reference to an address. 

Reply: Please see my reply to No. 7. Your website references 
•otd Agoura." WeddingWire.com recites •Agoura Hills, Agoura Hills, CA 91301" 
for Whispering Oaks Chapel. The wedding announcement for Miranda Collins 
and Steven Donlon (sec Appendix 3) states: •salldns Drive Balkins Drive 
Agoura Hills." 

9. Where in the AHMC can I .find the information where Agoura Hills 
City representatives and legal representatives have a right to enter a private 
residence and take private and personal photographs and video? What legal 
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basis do they have to do so? What evidence do they need to have and what do 
they need to share with the homeowner before entering or demand to enter? What 
probable cause must they/you have? Who is in charge of authorizing violations 
for the City of Agoura Hills? 

Reply: The city investigates allegations that persons may be 
violating the Agoura Hills Municipal Code. Investigations often include site 
inspections, which may be consensual or pursuant to a court order (i.e., an 
inspection warrant). 

Cause to inspect your premises is set forth in my prior 
letter and in my reply to No. 4 above. Those documents inform you as to the 
reasons for the requested inspection. 

I believe you meant to ask who authorizes 
•inspections• (as opposed to •violations"). Planning Director Doug Hooper is 
overseeing the investigation with regard to Zoning and Business Code issues. 
Building Official Amir Hamidzadeh is overseeing the investigation with regard 
to Residential Code issues. 

10. Where in the AHMC does it state the rights of the owners of a 
residence/ property in Agoura Hills, when officials of the City of Agoura come on 
their property without proof, reason or approval? 

Reply: There are an abundance of reasons and cause for the 
city to inspect your property, as discussed in this letter and shown in the 
Appendices. The following provisions of the California Code of Civil Procedure 
govern inspection warrants: 

Section 1822.51: 

An inspection warrant shall be issued upon cause . . . An 
inspection warrant shall be supported by an affidavit, particularly 
describing the place, dwelling, structure, premises, or vehicle tD be 
inspected and the purpose for which the inspection is made. In 
addition, the affidavit shall contain either a statement that consent 
to inspect has been sought and refused or facts or circumstances 
reasonably justifying the failure to seek such consent. 
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Section 1822.52: 

Cause shall be deemed to exist if ... there is reason to believe 
that a condition of nonconformity 7 exists with respect to the 
particular place, dwelling, structure, premises, or vehicle. 

11. Where in the AHMC does it state that you or the City of Agoura Hills 
may demand an inspection of our home within a fews days, without proof of any 
violations or a chance for us to respond to any allegations before a violation is 
ordered? Where in the AHMC does the City of Agoura Hills ha.ve the right to 
demand to enter a residence property without a Court Order or probable cause? 

Reply: There are an abundance of reasons and cause for the 
city to inspect your property, as discussed in this letter and shown in the 
Appendices. Upon conducting the inspection and completing its investigation, 
the city would advise you of its determinations in writing. You have the right to 
respond thereto. 

12. Where in the AHMC or Law does it state that 'failure to undergo an 
inspection would be deemed a denial of consent' if not given fairness in time, 
reasonableness and justification. To understand, what would your valid legal 
reason be to obtain a warrant from the Los Angeles Superior Court to enter our 
private property when we ha.ve done nothing wrong? 

Reply: The city acted reasonably on August 5, 2019 by asking 
you to undergo a consensual inspection within a ten-day period of time. There 
are an abundance of reasons and cause for the city to inspect your property, as 
discussed in this letter and shown in the Appendices. 

FYI - As a new website, Whispering Oaks Chapel has been in working 
progress. We have updated our website to address any confusion you said yau 
ha.d which includes the removal of most of the information on the pages that yau 
submitted in your letter - page 5 and page 6. Please let us know what additional 
tweaks yau suggest in order to be clear. As Whispering Oaks Chapel work., with 
and represents numerous venues, there is no specific address on the website. 

Reply: Changes to your website do not alter the city's 
positions concerning your use of the property as discussed in my prior letter 
and in this document. •Additional tweaks• miss the point, which is you may 

7 In this instance, •nonconformity' means with regard to the Agoura Hilla Municipal 
Code. 
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not engage in uses or maintain conditions on the property that violate the 
municipal code. 

Please contact Code Enforcement Officer Mike Gonzales at (818) 597-7335 or 
by email (MGonzales@ci.agoura-hills.ca.us) and schedule an inspection 
appointment by Aupat 28, 2019 and undergo the inspection 
by September 5, 2019. I would obtain a warrant from the superior court if 
you miss any deadline. 

Sincerely, 

~R 
Steven H. Rosenblit 
Agoura Hills Code Enforcement Attorney/Prosecutor 

Cc: City Officials 
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APPENDIX 1 

/ 

l_1f'• Whlrp.,;,g O.kl C.,_pOJ 
~-; ,:.,. Lit Tt-,1, Pio~• ' U 

.f'tll.'t'O~~~ toutdo0<..enwe .rm1urr ,u,...,..._ 

.f Jt,..N~.Glc-:Ma,~·4~ ~k;1R11lt-.,.i• --.-.. ..... . .....,, __ .....,. __ .~ 
... tt.m1-.-- •. 
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APPENDIX2 

Whispering Oaks Chapel 

·~ Check you, dote 

About Vhlltperlng Oaks Chapel 

A'FFCRDABLE:. b1.1 wl1hout coM'IJ'rOl!'llsel! Wlilsperlog Os<s Chs:,el 'ii a unlc,we ar,ci maQlca! boutique, wecdln; venue ,•n 
A1,c;.1ra H!Pa, Cali.err.i!, We are adJaccml ~o Malibu snci Ca,a~esH, r.ete,s, l'estaurems anj etio clo&e to the Lo, A!\Oeles 
Metro erea. Lc:,tec on a pr;va~e estate W:,th ossut,'ful views offer/ni; a ;orgto.ss bricai eones;e. sa0erate sul:e for oothto 
wet ready In and 2 di1feren1 ceremony lota1lons. 

F■cllttlel and Capac1ty 
Thi :olcnlal estate can ,cco,-r..mooea 2 -120 gue11a for your cerernony 1nc.f • """""""' of 300 c1.1esta fer your r.ce:,tlQn 
wlth Qn■ et our pertn•ri. 
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S.rvtc:n Offered 

Ase 1uli-pecklfi'! \-Unae, W~,;1o•r1:-~ Oa~r; °'8pef hal~ p,11~ yoi.:1 c:e•e"10'1)' end can also edc 1.'l't sm1101ble wed::hg 

,,.~\.:n p,cka;:2 t:: t!kl!' case ~ ev!,:Y c·r.1ij er )'O;., • ~red::as liey. \Ye. ;,:ovlc!e ceremcmy c'lal/$, U!':!CreFes. sr. :.p.-tN, 

::own ie'.!d coo:i:hat1o~. we ::!Ir, e ilo teial ai!e :rl cine: ser,:c111 1,,c;;.;c:1r,g ·c:1nri011t:if.e! Ma~(.sge llc.r..se.-· 

Whispering Oaks Chapel FAQ 

Do ya;i haw,, 11le r .. fOf w.ddlng recelrtlona 1t yo;ir wnue? 
No 

Do yo.i hl'W 11 111• rec fa• wedding cer•!!'lonla et yo,1, veni.•? ,~. 
What It th• lte11i'lg t'!te fn fo: wec"d!rig ceremon1" d1.1•lr.9 oeek Huo,,, 
$S!\POO 

W/"et It th• Nrtll\Q 1118 fff for wacdl11; ceremonJH d11•l"g off11Nk Huorff 
SR~iJOJ 

Wi"llch or ttta ro11owt?19 a:e lr.tluoec ln 1!al1ll'f1 1!te fee? 
8:fo:l!I' S:;.o'W. Chs•~·y .,:"''-'• C1ci, r, i.;p, I; 1,0,: P'e;-:r:i1'19, ~lenw11ro, i.'-1hl'ing,'Sount'o, Pl-'tllh~g, Set Up, T,111U;~1,>tlo'.: 

Wl'lld"! of tile !olloWl119 e:e !r.duc::.c Jl'l the tolt or wedCllii; e,11ennv7 
Cal;f' C11U\n1,. ~~m~rt. :>i!IWIIJ). Wt:c'"1it1; C91'e 

How l'lll!IY event 1;,acn or •OO'T'lt cloH your V."IJt of'ltr? 
2 

Dttcrlbt your von1.ie: 
Se,.,, :::r.r,,.'~p,,;h. Ger(fen. Marisl;m 

Wl-at kind of 11ttlng1 118 IYIU.b!e? 
1 .... .1e:r, Cov~•-,c, o~ tc::c•, l!<:ct'vtr.td Oir.dc;r, 5ccniC \llcw1 

Which or tlle foliowl~ wedding rt1nll dOH )'Giff WNlt 18rvlcieT 

Cera111cny, ~:.~::n, EklJX!M8'111, bh11111J Dl"!'le' 

w;,.tewnt .. ,... ... )'Hdr.f 
AM llX:11alw9 !'acbg-. Ba· S.:vas, C1lw, C.r':n; S.!\-'icel, Clea:i U;>, Ewnl Planner. Evenl ~-. Gl1 Indy~ 
Liability" in,;i-ai,ce. :.lpl'4Jr,o: So»~. Outside Ver.C:CJJ. l'e\ fr'~l1dly, F►.eferred V.ndcl'J Only, Er. U'!). \Vi!I 

~,a cas■ltnG HfV'IICN ft ~;i 9'fe,1 

BJffet. Codri•' IIKe~tlC'l, ~:" .. Fe!T'ly sto'lt, Frer:ro Service, H.>, C'GIIL'WH, Oulllde Cue, ftleled, s.~-.r,1~ SYatlenr. 
,11119 
___ ..._ .,.., pnMlief 

Bs.ie~e!(s). Cur. a.r. c.i,a:,,csvne TONt. Ho.lie Seer. Ho:JN liquor, H:,un W,nz. Lrr.lted Bar, Liquor LltonM, O~ aar. 
Outside .O.:~i. P"8Mlll11 l.,1;1;,;-,·, Sllj,. .. !.life ~·r.-..c Spec:lelty Ber., SpeclaltyWh,e 
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Wr-.at &vent ttems are ava!lable'? 
A'.s1e Markers. Aisle R~~ners, Altar/Arc::,, A'Jc::o ~qil'.p~ent, Centerpieces, Chal•s, Chsir Ccvers, Dance Floor, :,ec,ir, 
Drapo:::ry, Furnlt:ure, l:ghlk,g, ?hcto booth, Tab!es, 1'ent /~cesscr:es 

What food 1,r,d bev&rage !1&ms are avat!sble?' 
BaMare. Chin.I!, Flatware, Glassware. Lln~ns 

What trensportetlon and ac:c:eH !1 available? 
Pari(l;1g, Stwtt:e,, Valet. Wheelchair Access 

What mor1th1 are Tncll.ided In your peak season? 
Mey. June, J,.;ly, August September. October, November 

What mot1th1 are lnc:h.1decl In your off-peak ,eesan7 

Janimry, February, March, April, Decemtier 

Map 

® Aooura Hiils Agoura Hllls, CA. 91301 See on map 

81&.740•5179 (Phorie riunber) 
SY APPOINTMENT ONLY! 
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APPENDIX 3 

Miranda & Steven 

MIRANDA COLLINS 

STEVEN DONLON 

June 4, 2020 

,lOOUIIA MILLS. C:ALIFOIINIA 
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APPENDIX6 

9286.1. - Home occupation regulations. 

Home occupations allowed by the provisions of these sections shall be allowed 
prQvided the home occupation complies with the following regulations: 

A. There shall be no stock in trade other than products manufactured on 
the premises. 

B. A home occupation shall be conducted in a dwelling and shall be clearly 
incidental to the use of the structure as a dwelling. 

C. A home occupation shall not be conducted in an accessory structure, 
and there shall be no storage of equipment or supplies in an accessory 
structure or outside the dwelling. 

D. There shall be no external alteration of the dwelling in which a home 
occupation is conducted, related to said occupants, and the existence of a 
home occupation shall not be apparent beyond the boundaries of the site, 
except for a nameplate which shall be in accord with the provisions of 
section 9655 et seq. · 

E. No one other than a resident of the dwelling shall be employed in the 
conduct of a home occupation. 

F. No motor shall exceed one (1) horsepower, and the total horsepower of 
all motors within the dwelling shall not exceed two (2) horsepower. 

G. A home occupation shall not create any radio or television interference 
or create noise audible beyond the boundaries of the site. 

H. No smoke, odor, liquid, gaseous or solid w&.;ste shall be emitted. 

[I. Reserved.) 

J. No mechanical equipment is to be utilized except that which is 
necessarily, customarily or ordinarily used for household or leisure purposes. 
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K. No process is used which is hazardous to public health, safety, morals 
or welfare. 

L. Visitors, customers or deliveries shall not exceed that normally and 
reasonably occurring for a residence including not more than two (2) business 
visitors an hour and eight (8) a day and not more than two (2) deliveries of 
products or materials a week. ' 

M. The home occupation shall not displace or impede use of parking spaces 
required by this title including any business storage in required garage 
parking areas. 

N. No advertisement shall be placed in any media containing the address of 
the property. 

0. Not more than two (2) vehicles shall be utilized in the business. 
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1 Steven H. Rosenblit, SBN 72435 
Kenneth B. Dapeer, SBN 70575 

2 DAPEER, ROSENBLIT & LITVAK, LLP 
3 11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 550 

Los Angeles, California 90064-1524 
4 (310) 477-5575 

5 
Prosecutors for the CITY OF AGOURA HILLS 

6 

7 

8 

9 

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT 

NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT / VAN NUYS COURTHOUSE WEST 

10 IN THE MATIER OF THE 
l l APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF 

AGOURA HILLS FOR A WARRANT TO 
12 INSPECT,MEASURE,PHOTO­

GRAPH AND/OR VIDEOTAPE REAL 
13 PROPERTY LOCATED AT 
14 28347 BALKINS DRIVE, AGOURA 

HILLS, CALIFORNIA 
15 

16 
APN: 2055-021-054 

WARRANTNo. /91/()7.SO 
RETURN ON INSPECTION WARRANT 

DATE: November 19, 2019 

TIME: 1:30 p.m. 

DEPT.: /_ 

17 

18 I, the undersigned, make this Return to the within Inspection Warrant, 

19 
and under its authority, I diligently inspected the premises stated below on the 

20 

21 
10th day of October 2019. The inspection started at 3:35 p.m. and ended at 

22 4:40 p.m. On October 8 1 2019 at 4:02 p.m., I mailed a copy of a Notice of 

23 Issuance of Inspection Warrant (which recited an inspection date of 

24 

25 
October 10, 2019 at approximately 3:00 p.m.) to James Mayfield and 

26 
Sheila Zamel at 2834 7 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills, CA 91301-1807. On 

27 October 9, 2019 at 9:14 a.m. I posted a copy of the Notice of Issuance of 

28 

MAYFIELD /ZAM.EL • RETURN ON lNSPEC'nON WARRANT 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Inspection on the front gate to the property due to the fact I was not able to 

personally sen,e James Mayfield and Sheila Zamel at that time. 

PREMISES INSPECTED: 

Property owners James Mayfield and Sheila Mayfield were present during 

the inspection and provided access to the property. In accordance with the 

Inspection Warrant, the city did not seek to inspect the main house. It did 

inspect interiors and exterior areas of several accessory structures and 

adjoining areas at 28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills. The I:z:ispectio_n Warrant 

authorized the inspection of all outdoor areas on the property. Ms. Zamel 

deemed outdoor areas immediately adjacent to the main house as part of the 

house, and therefore objected to the city entering those areas. The city did not 

inspect those areas, despite disagreeing with her position. 

II 

II 

II 

PERSONS INSPECTING THE PREMISES: 

• 

• 

• 

Building Official Amir Hamidzadeh . 

Planning Director Doug Hooper . 

Code Enforcement Officer Michael Gonzales . 

ADDITIONAL PERSONS PRESENT: 

• 
• 

L.A. County Sheriff Deputies Richard Baldi and Rafael Mejia . 

City Prosecutor Steven H. Rosenblit . 

MAYFIELD/ZAMEL- RETURN ON INSPECTION WARRANT 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

MATTERS DISCOVERED: 

Please see the attached reports of Building Official Amir Hamidzadeh and 

Planning Director Doug Hooper. I took photos during the inspection and 

assisted in takjng of measurements. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

8 
Executed on ,&1veJJ1t,~ / i , 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, 

9 State of California. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RETURN APPROVED. 

Michael Gonzales, 
City of Agoura H' 

Subscribed and sworn to me on this __ · day of ______ , 2019 

~ 
. ·;, 
. .,. 

;,,·,:.. 

Judge of the Superior Court 

GREGORY A. DOHI 

MAYF1ELD/ZAMEL- RETURN ON l~SPECTION WARRANT 
3 



AGOURA !i~LLS 2UILDING At~D SAFE:1"Y DEPARTMEtiT 
Ri:.PORT FOR RETURN ON INSPECTIOi..! \!'.JARRANT 

I inspected several structures and outdoor areas of 28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura 

Hills on October 10, 2019. I have reviewed photos that were taken during the 

inspection. I have also reviewed Technical (Building, Electrical, Plumbing and 

Mechanical) Code Permits that this dep~rtment maintains for this property. I have made 

the following findings and determinations 

CHA?el \r\flTH CUPOLA (STRUCTURE NO. j OF HOOPER REPORTI: 

The dimensions of this structure are 161-2· x 12•.3• for a total of 198 square feet. 

It contains electrical Installations. The structure does not have buildlng and electrical 

permits, which are required by Section 105.1 that is located in Article VIII [Building 

Regulations}, Chapter 1 [Administration], of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code c•AHMC"). 

The Agoura Hills Electrical Code also requires an electrical permit. The owners are 

violating 111.1.1 in Chapter 1, which states in part as follows: 0 No person shall own, 

use, occupy, or maintain an unpermitted structure." Photos of the structure that were 

taken on October 10, 2019 are attached hereto as Exhibit "1 • 

A photo (see Exhibit "1") that is reportedly from the owners' Facebook website 

shows alterations to that structure, which also occurred in violation of Section 105.1 

because the owners did not first obtain a permit from this department 



' , 

l. 

BRIDES' COTTAGE (S"i"RUCTURE NO, 2 OF HOOPER. REPQRTI: 

The dimensions of that structure are 16'-3n x 22 1-0" for a total of 358 square feet 

A deck adjoins it. The structure contains electrical and plumbing installations, including, 

lighting, sinks and a toilet. That structure and the adjoining deck of approximately 193 

square feet, are on raised foundation and do not have building, electrical and plumbing 

permits, which are required by Section 105.1 The Agoura Hills Electrical and Plumbing 

Codes also require permits for those installations. The owners are violating 

Section 111. 1.1. 

There &Ill two retaining walls near that structure. Those walls are 4' in height and 

approximately 27' -s• in total length. Those walls do not have a building permit in 

violation of Section 105.1. The owners are violating Section 111.1.1. 

True and correct photos of that structure and two retaining walls that were taken 

on October 10, 2019 are attached hereto as Exhibit "2." 

STABLE (S1"RUCTURE NO. 3 OF HOOPER REPORT): 

The dimensions of that structure are 12•-0• x 48 1-0• for a total of 576 square feet 

That structure contains electrical and plumbing installations. That structure does not 

have building, electrical and plumbing permits, which are required by Section 105.1. 

The Agoura Hills Electrical and Plumbing Codes also require permits for those 

Installations. The owners are violating Section 111.1.1. 

True and correct photos of that structure that were taken on October 10, 2019 

are attached hereto as Exhibit •3_ • 

2 



TACK/ STOPJ .. GE ROOM (STRUCTURE NO. 4 OF HOOPER REPORT): 

The dimensions of that structure are 10'-4" x 10'-4a for a total of 107 square feet. 

That structure is not subject to issuance of building permit due to its size. Section 105.2 

of the Agoura Hills Building Code (which the city"adopts pursuant to Section 8100 of the 

AHMC) exempts detached acoessory structures of no more than 120 square feet from 

the requirement of a building permit. 

True and correct photos of that structure that were taken on October 10, 2019 

are attached hereto as Exhibit 114." 

GP.RAGE (STRUCTURE NO. G OF HOOPER REPORTI: 

The dimensions of that structure are 24'-4u x 16'-o• for a total of 390 square feet. 

Permit records exist for "New residence and garage" that received a flnal inspection 

approval from the Building and Safety Department on January 31; 1980. I am treating 

the garage that I observed on October 10, 2019 as covered by that permit. 

Currently the structure is not functioning as a garage due to the elevation 

difference of the garage slab and the adjacent grade in front of roll up garage doors 

(some parts as high as 8" elevation difference). Permit records reveal a grading permit 

for a driveway was obtained in March 20, 1981, but due to no activity, it expired 

on May 10, 1982. 

True and correct photos of that structure that were taken_ on October 10, 2019 

are attached hereto as Exhibit •s." 

3 



True and correct photos of those containers that were taken on 

October 10, 2019 are attached hereto as Exhibit "8." 

This report is not intended to state all regulations in Article VIII [Building Regulations] of 

the AHMC that may pertain to this property. 

I declare under penalty of pe~ury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

November._·..:~. 2019 
Amir Hamidzadeh, Building Official 
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EXHIBIT "1" 

[CHAPEL WITH CUPOLA] 
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EXHIBIT "2" 

[BRIDES' COTTAGE] 
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EXHIBIT "3" 

[STABLE] 
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EXHIBIT "4" 

[TACK/STORAGE ROOM] 









EXHIBIT "5" 

[GARAGE] 
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EXHIBIT "6" 

[MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURE] 
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EXHIBIT "7" 

[POOL SHADE STRUCTURE] 
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EXHIBIT "8" 

[SHIPPING CONTAINERS] 





·•t_, .. ; :-;·.: '. : 

: ...... 



( 

AGOURA HILLS PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
REPORT FOR RETURN ON lNSPECTIOftJ \'VARRAr!i 

I inspected several structures and outdoor areas of 2834 7 Balkin.s Drive, Agoura Hills on 

October 10, 2019. I have reviewed photos that were taken during the inspection and 

considered information that Building Official Amir Hemidzadeh and Code Enforcement 

Officer Michael Gonzales obtained at that time. My findings and determinations are as 

follows: 

STRUCTURE NO. 1: 

This Is the structure that was depicted as "a chapel getting a CUPOLA" in the 

Facebook site for Whispering Oaks Chapel on August 12, 2019. The structure Is one­

hundred ninety-eight (198) square feet in size and contained storage cabinets, counter 

space, closed containers and boxes, and open boxes and stacks of miscellaneous small 

items of personal property that were not inventoried. 

I have reviewed department records in connection with this report. There are no 

entltJements for this property, which is located In a hillside area. This structure, which 

lacks a building pennit, is subject to the current provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the 

Agoura Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC") as stated below. 

(1) "9652.5. Policy. 

Either a conditional use permit or an architectural review approval shall be 

obtained before the issuance of any building or grading permit. Approval of minor 

land division or subdivision, Importation of fiU material for the purpose of altering 

natural terrain, or commencement of any building or structure on any parcel that Is 

in, or partly in, a hillside area or SEA [Significant Ecological Area]. In addition to 



preserving the natural character of the hillsides and valleys within the City of 

Agoura Hills and ensuring the preservation of the scenic vlewshed, hillside 

development regulations are designed to protect residen~ of geologic hazards, 

such as unstable soils and erosion, and the possible loss of life and destruction of 

property. 

The Intention and policy of the city is to: 

1. Encourage minimal grading which relates to the natural contours of the land as 

opposed to padding or stairstep grading; 

2. Require the retention of trees and other vegetation which stabilize hillsides, 

retain moisture, prevent erosion, and enhance the natural scenic beauty, and, 

when necessary, require additional landscaping to promote the above; 

3. Require immediate planting whenever appropriate. to maintain cut and fill 

slopes; 

4. Encourage a variety of building types and design to reduce grading and 

disturbance of the natural character of the area; and 

5. Require the retention of natural landmarks and prominent natural features 

which enhance the character of a specific area. 

A. Permitted uses. Subject to the provisions of site plan review, the following shall be 

permitted uses in hillside and significant ecological areas: 

1. Accessory buildings and structures less than five hundred (500) square feet in 

gross floor area related to existing dwelling or commercial development.• 

(2) "9652.10. Same -Additional regulations. 

2 



Except as specified in Section 9652.5, prior to the issuance of any building or 

grading permits, approval of a minor land division or subdivision, or the 

commencement of any construction or enlargement of any building or structure on 

a lot or parcel of land which Is in or partly in an area designated In the general plan 

and related maps as a significant ecological area or within a hillside area as defined 

herein, either a conditional use permit or architectural review approval shall be 

obtained as provided by this section. Development standards, lot sjze, height and 

setbacks may be modified by the planning commission In order to achieve the 

purposes of this chapter. 

A. A conditional use permit shall be required In the following cases: 

1 . In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of five (5) acres 

or greater; 

2. In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of less than five 

(5) acres whenever the density or open space requirements of this section 

would prohibit the use of such parcel otherwise permitted by this chapter. 

3. In hillside areas whenever a major slope failure occurs on a development 

parcel of land regardless of the side of such parcel; and 

4. In significant ecological areas regardless of the size of the parcel of land. 

B. Architectural review approval pursuant to section of the Agoura Hills Munlclpal 

Code shall be required in hillside areas not subject to the requirement of a 

conditional uae permit pursuant to subsection A, above.• 

(3) •9en.1. Application. 

3 
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All uses involving new construction that require permits but not any discretionary 

approvals under this article shall not be permitted unless a site plan is approved 

pursuant to the provisions of this section.• 

(4) "9677.7. Architectural review procedure. 

Except as otherwise provided in this article, no building permit shall be issued with 

respect to any new construction or sign on property located in any district unless 

an architectural review application is approved for the proposed construction in 

accordance with the provisions of this section. In those cases where a site plan 

review application is also required by this chapter, architectural review shall be 

combined with said application. Notwithstanding the foregoing, architectural review 

shall not be required for the alteration or repair of the interior only of any building 

or structure. 

A. Director's duties. The direct.or shall review all architectural review applications 

and, where subject to approval of the planning commission, shall make 

recommendations thereon to the planning commission. The purpose of such 

review is to ensure that all proposed developments shall preserve or enhance 

the physical environment and aesthetic characteristics of the city. The director's 

architectural review of the following applications shall be final: 

1. Alterations and repairs to existing buildings, structures or other 

improvements; and 

2. New signs related to existing buildings. 

All other applications for architectural review ahall be subject to the approval of 

the planning cornmlaslon. • 
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The owners' lack of compliance with the foregoing regulations results in violations 

of Sections 9842 and 9844 of the AHMC and a substandard property pursuant to Section 

5605 (16) of the AHMC. 

Accessory structures (as In the case of a chapel) that are used, or would be used, 

in connection with a prohibited use are not eligible for legalization under Article IX. 

The property is located in the RV (Resldentia~Very Low Density) Zoning District pursuant 

to the Agoura Hills Zoning Code (Article IX of the AHMC). 

I have reviewed the website http://www.whlsperingchapel.com/ (which I believe is for 

2834 7 Bal kins Dr., Agoura Hills, CA) in connection with this report The website offers 

wedding ceremony packages for donations. Use of the property as a venue for wedding 

ceremonies is prohibited pursuant to Section 9222.5 of the AHMC because that use is 

not permitted or conditionally permitted. It is also not among uses that are approval by 

the Director of Planning and Community Development. That use violates Sections 9842 

and 9844 of the AHMC. That use would also result in a substandard property pursuant to 

Section 5605 (16) of the AHMC. 

STRUCrfURE NO. 2: 

This is the structure that was depicted as 11a beautiful brides cottage" ln the 

Facebook site for Whispering Oaks Chapel on August 12, 2019. The structure is three­

hundred fifty-eight (358) square feet in size. A toilet, shower, sink and electrical panel 

were present In the structure. The Interior fumishings, which include a bed, chair, two 

ottomans, desk, mirror, stool, overhead light, bench, couch coffee table, are conutent 

with use of the structure as a •bride's cottage•. 

5 



This structure, which lacks a building permit, is subject to the following current 

provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC"): 

(1) "9283.1. Accessory dwelling unit standards. 

A ministerial permit shall be issued for accessory dwelling units that conform to the 

following standards: [ref. AHMC Sections 9283.1.A-Q]. n 

This structure is approximately seventeen (17) feet from an oak tree and within its 

protected zone, which the Oak Tree Preservation Guidelfnes (Article IX, Appendix A) in 

Section II T. defines as: "Using the dripline as a point of reference, the protected zone 

shall commence at a point five (5) feet outside of the dripline and extend Inwards to the 

trunk of the tree. In no case shall the protected zone be less than fifteen {15) feet from 

the trunk of an oak tree.• Section II T. defines "drlpllne" as: "An Imaginary line drawn upon 

the ground at the furthest extension of the canopy around the circumference of the tree." 

The structure is subject to the following provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura 

Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC"): 

(2) 119657.5. Oak tree permit. 

"Except as otherwise provided in section 9657.5, no person shall cut, prune, 

remove, endanger or encroach into the protected zone or relocate any oak tree on 

any public or private property within the city unless a valid oak tree permit has been 

issued from the director of planning and community development or the planning 

commission pursuant to the provisions of these sections and the oak tree 

preservation guidelines, by filing the proper form and paying the appropriate fee. 

The accuracy of alt required Information submitted shan be the responsiblllly of the 

applicant.• 
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The owners' lack of compliance with the foregoing regulations results in violations 

of Sections 9842 and 9844 of the AHMC and a substandard property pursuant to Section 

5605 (16) of the AHMC. 

Accessory structures (as in the case of a "brides cottage") that are used, or would 

be used, in connection with a prohibited use (in· this case, a wedding ceremony venue in 

the RV (Residential-Very Low Density) Zoning District are not eligible for legallzation 

under Article IX. 

STRUCTURI; NO. 3: 

This structure is used for stable purposes and is five-hundred seventy-six (576) 

square feet in size. A horse, several donkeys, and a goat were present in the structure. It 

lacks a buiiding permit and is subject to the current provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the 

Agoura HIiis Municipal Code ("AHMC·) as stated below. 

(1) 119652.5. Policy. 

Either a conditional use permit or an architectural .review approval shall be 

obtained before the issuance of any building or grading permit. Approval of minor 

land division or subdivision, importation of fill material for the purpose of altering 

natural terrain, or commencement of any building or structure on any parcel that is 

in, or partly in, a hillside area or SEA [Significant Ecological Area]. In addition to 

preserving the natural character of the hillsides and valleys within the City of 

Agoura Hills and ensuring the preservation of the scenic viewshed, hillside 

development regulations are designed to protect residents of geologic hazards, 

such as unstable soils and erosion, and the possible loss of lit~ and destruction of 

property. 
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The intention and policy of the city is to: 

1. Encourage minimal grading which relates to the natural contours of the land as 

opposed to padding or stairstep grading; 

2. Require the retention of trees and other vegetation which stabilize hillsides, 

retain moisture, prevent erosion, and enhance the natural scenic beauty, and, 

when necessary, require additional landscaping to promote the above: 

3. Require immediate planting whenever appropriate to maintain cut and fill 

slopes; 

4. Encourage a variety of buildlng types and design to reduce grading and 

disturbance of the natural character of the area; and 

5. Require the retention of natural landmarks and prominent natural features 

which enhance the character of a specific area.■ 

(2) "9652.10. Same -Additional regulations. 

Except as specified in Section 9652.5, prior to the issuance of any building or 

grading permits, approval of a minor land division or subdivision, or .the 

commencement of any construction or enlargement of any building or structure on 

a lot or parcel of land which Is In or partly in an area designated in the general plan 

and related maps as a significant ecological area or within a hillside area as defined 

herein, either a conditional use permit or architectural review approval shall be 

obtained as provided by this section. Development standards, lot size, height and 

setbacks may be modified by the planning commisaion In order to achieve the 

purposes of this chapter. 

A. A conditional use permit shall be required In the following cases: 
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1 In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of five (5) acres 

or greater 

2. In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of less than five 

(5) acres whenever the density or open space requirements of thi~ section 

would prohibit the use of such parcel otherwise permitted by this chapter. 

3. In hillside areas whenever a major slope failure occurs on a development 

parcel of land regardless of the side of such parcel; and 

4. In significant ecological areas regardless of the size of the parcel of land. 

B. Architectural review approval pursuant to section of the Agoura Hills Municipal 

Code shall be required in hillside areas not subject to the requirement of a 

conditional use permit pursuant to subsection A, above." 

(3) u9577 .1. Application. 

All uses involving new construction that require permits but not any discretionary 

approvals under this article shall not be permitted unless a site plan is approved 

pursuant to the provisions of this section/· 

(4) "9677.7. Architectural review procedure. 

Except as otherwise provided in this article, no building permit shall be issued with 

respect to any new construction or sign on property located in any district unless 

an architectural review application is approved for the proposed construction in 

accordance with the provisions of this section. In those cases where a site plan 

review application is also required by this chapter, architectural review shall be 

combined with said application. Notwithstanding the foregoing, archftactural review 
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shall not be required for the alteration or repair of the interior only of any building 

or structure. 

A. Director's duties. The director shall review all architectural review applications 

and, where subject to approval of the plannlng . commission, shall make 

recommendations thereon to the planning commission. The purpose of such 

review Is to ensure that all proposed developments shall preserve or enhance 

the physical environment and aesthetic characteristics of the city. The director's 

architectural review of the following applications shall be final: 

1. Alterations and repairs to existing buildings, structures or other 

improvements; and 

2. New signs related to existing buildlngs. 

All other applications for architectural review shall be subject to the approval of 

the planning commission." 

This structure is located approximately 26 feet 6 Inches from the front street 

easement and is subject to the following provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura 

Hills Municipal Code (11AHMC11
): 

(5) "9224.1 Livestock and poultry raising standards. 

E. No animals or fowl, except dogs and cats kept as domestic pets, shall be 

housed, stalled, lodged, maintained or confined in a building or structure within 

thirty-five (35) feet of any street or structure designed for human habitation. 

This provision excludes conala. • 
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.. 

The owners' lack of compliance with the foregoing regulations results In violations 

of Sections 9842 and 9844 of the AHMC and a substandard property pursuant to Section 

5605 (16) of the AHMC. 

S1~ttUCTURE NO, 4: 

The structure is on&-hundred seven (107) square feet in size and, due to its size, 

is not subject to the issuance of a building permit The interior of the structure wa:s 

predominately vacant. The few visible storage items inside the structure were not 

photographed or Inventoried. The structure is located approximately ten (10) feet from the 

front street easement The location of the single-story structure, its size, and height 

(twelve feet, three inches (12'3·}) meet the development standards of AHMC Section 

9606 for accessory buildings in the Old Agoura Overlay District. 

STRUCTURE NO. 5: 

This structure, which Is three-hundred ninety (390) square feet in size, is permitted 

for garage use. Driveway access to this structure is currently lacking and it Is subject to 

the curr~nt provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC") 

as stated below. 

(1) •9654.3.D.1. Residential access. Driveway access to parking spaces for a single­

family dwelllng unit shall not be less than fifteen (15) feet In width. Driveway access 

used to serve more than two (2) dwelling units shall not be less than twenty (20) 

feet in width. Driveway access to all uses other than res{dential shall have a width 

of not less than fourteen (14) feet If one-way, or not less than twenty-six (26) feet 

for a two-way, combined entranoe and exit, access." 
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(2) "9654.3. E. Paving. All areas used for parking and accesses to such parking areas 

shall be completely paved with asphalt or concrete surfacing, or such other 

alternative materials as approved by the city engineer. Further, all parking areas 

and accesses shall be provided with adequate drainage as approved by the city 

engineer. Any portion of the parking area not paved shell be landscaped:· 

The absence of required driveway access to this structure under Artiple IX Is a 

violation of AHMC Sections 9654.3.D.1 and 9654.3.E. 

STRUCTURE NO. 6: 

The structure is twenty-four (24) square feet In size and is not subject to the 

Issuance of a building permit. This roofed structure is partially elevated above grade by 

approximately two (2) feet. Access to the interior of the structure was restricted by the· 

structure's narrow (approximate two (2)-foot) opening. The structure is located 

approximately sixty (60) feet from the front street easement, and approximately forty (40) 

feet from the east side property line. The location of the single-story structure, Its size, 

and height (nil'.le (9) feet) meet the development standards of AHMC Section 9606 for 

accessory buildings in the Old Agoura Overley District. 

STRUCTURE NO. 7: 

This structure, which I was able to view a portion of from adjoining outdoor areas 

on the north and east sides of the structure, appears to be used for poolside shade 

purposes. The owners did not allow me to Inspect the entire structure from all vantage 

points. Based on an aerial view, this structure is approximately ftve-hundred thirty-six 

(536) square feet In size. This structure, which lacks a bulldlng penntt, is subject to the 
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current provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code ("AHMC'1 as 

stated below. 

(1) "9652.5. Policy. 

Either a conditional use permit or an architectural review approval shall be 

obtained before the Issuance of any building or grading permit. Approval of minor 

land division or subdivision, importation of fill material for the purpose of altering 

natural terrain, or commencement of any building or structure on any parcel that is 

in, or partly In, a hillside area or SEA [Significant Ecological Area]. In addition to 

preserving the natural character of the hlllsldes and valleys within the City of 

Agoura Hills and ensuring the preservation of the scenic viewshed, hillside 

development regulations are designed to protect residents of geologic hazards, 

such as unstable soils and erosion, and the possible loss of life and destruction of 

property. 

The intention and policy of the city Is to: 

1. Encourage minimal grading which relates to the natural contours of the land as 

opposed to padding or stairstep grading; 

2. Require the retention of trees and other vegetation which stabilize hillsides, 

retain moisture, prevent erosion, and enhance the natural scenic beauty, and, 

when necessary, require additional landscaping to promote the above; 

3. Require immediate planting whenever appropriate to maintain cut and fill 

slopes; 

4. Encourage a variety of building types and design to reduce grading and 

disturbance of the natural character of the area; and 
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5. Require the retention of natural landmarks and prominent natural features 

which enhance the character of a specific area." 

(2) "9652.10. Same - Additional regulations. 

Except as specified in Section 9652.5, prior to the Issuance of any building or 

grading permits, approval of a minor land division or subdivision, or the 

commencement of any construction or enlargement of any building or structure on 

a lot or parcel of land which is in or partly in an area designated in the general plan 

and related maps as a significant ecological area or within a hillside area as defined 

herein, either a condltlonal use pennit or architectural review approval shall be 

obtained as provided by this section. Development standards, lot size, height and 

setbacks may be modified by the planning commission in order to achieve the 

purposes of this chapter. 

A. A conditional use permit shall be required in the following cases: 

1. In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of five (5) acres 

or greater; 

2. In hillside areas where the parcel of land contains an area of less than five 

(5) acres whenever the density or open space requirements of this section 

would prohibit the use of such parcel otherwise permitted by this chapter. 

3. In hillside areas whenever a major slope failure occurs on a development 

parcel of land regardless of 1he side of such parcel; and 

4. In significant ecological areas regardless of the size of the parcel of land. 
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B. Architectural review approval pursuant to section of the Agoura Hills Municipal 

Code shall be required in hillside areas not subject to the requirement of a 

conditional use permit pursuant to subsection A, above." 

(3) "9677.1. Application 

All uses involving new construction that require pennit& but not any discretionary 

approvals under this article shall not be pennitted unless a site plan is approved 

pursuant to the provisions of this section.• 

(4) "9677.7. Architectural review procedure. 

Except as otherwise provided in this article, no building pennit shall be issued with 

respect to any new construction or sign on property located in any district unless 

an architectural review application is approved for the proposed construction in 

accordance with the provisions of this section. In those cases where a site plan 

review application is also required by this chapter, architectural review shall be 

combined with said application. Notwithstanding the foregoing, architectural review 

shall not be required for the alteration or repair of the interior only of any building 

or structure. 

A. Director's duties. The director shall review all architectural review applications 

and, where subject to approval of the planning commission, shall make 

recommendations thereon to the planning commission. The purpose of such 

review is to ensure that all proposed developments shall preserve or enhance 

the physical environment and aesthetic characteristics of the city. The director's 

architectural review of the following applications shall be final: 
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1. Alterations and repairs to existing buildings, structures or other 

improvements; and 

2. New signs related to existing buildings. 

All other applications for architectural review shall be subject to the approval of 

the planning commission." 

This structure Is located beneath the canopy of an oak tree, within its protected 

zone. The owners did not allow me to inspect the entire structure from all vantage points 

and I was unable to determine the distance between the structure and the oak tree. The 

structure is subject to the following provisions of Article IX [Zoning] of the Agoura Hills 

Municipal Code ("AHMC"): 

(5) "9657.5. Oak tree permit. 
11Except as otherwise provided in section 9657.4, no person shall cut, prune, 

remove, endanger or encroach into the protected zone or relocate any oak tree on 

any public or private property within the city unless a valid oak tree permit has been 

issued from the director of planning and community development or the planning 

commission pursuant to the provisions of these sections and the oak tree 

preservation guidelines, by filing the proper form and paying the appropriate fee. 

The accuracy of all required Information submitted shall be the responslblllty of the 

applicant.• 

The owners' lack of compliance with the foregoing regulations results In violations 

of Sections 9842 and 9844 of the AHMC and a substandard property pursuant to Section 

5605 (16) of the AHMC. 
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STRUCTURES NOS, 8 Atl!D S: 

Two (2) separate accessory shipping container structures are located adjacent to 

each other and were not opened for inspection purposes, nor measured for size. Based 

on exterior visual Inspection, each shipping container structure appeared to be one­

hundred sixty (160) square feet in size. The shipping container structures are not subject 

to issuance of a building permit due to the fact that they are not on a permanent foundation 

and are portable in nature. The shipping container structures are located approximately 

fifty (50) feet from the west side property line and approximately 65 feet from the front 

street easement. The locations of the shipping container structures, their sizes, and 

heights (approximately eight feet six inches (816")) meet the development standards of 

AHMC Section 9606 for accessory buildings in the Old Agoura Design Overlay District. 

The website http://www.whisperingchapel.com/ advertises the property as a venue for 

wedding ceremonies with the payment of donations. The owners are subject to the 

following additional regulations in the AHMC: 

(1) ·aao2. (a) Business license required. 

(1) No person shall conduct any business in the city without first having 

obtained a business license, paid the applicable business license fee and complied with 

any and all applicable provisions of this Code. 

(e) Evidence of doing business. When a person by use of signs, 

circulars, cards, telephone book, or newspapers, or other fom, of advertisements, holds 

out, or represents that such person is conducting business in the city, or when a person 

holds an active license or permit issued by a government agency Indicating that such 
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person is in business in the city, then these facts shall be considered prima facie 

evidence that such person Is conducting a business in the city for purposes of this 

chapter." 

The owners, or any other persons, have not, as of the date of this report, obtained a 

business license for a wedding venue business at the property, nor have they established 

to the city that they are, pursuant to Section 6802, exempt from the obligation to obtain a 

business license and/or pay a license fee. The violations discussed in this report would 

preclude the owners or other persons from obtaining a business license due to the 

following regulations in the AHMC: 

• u6814. Withholding a business license. 

The city shall withhold a business license from any person when there are 

pending violations of this Code against such person and/or business applying 

for a business license, or when a debt is owed to the city as a result of a 

violation of this Code." 

.. 
116819. Grounds for denial or revocation of a business license. 

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, a business license may be 

denied or revoked pursuant to this chapter only upon one (1) or more of 

the following grounds: 

(4) The business or the activities or conduct of the business at the proposed 

fixed location Is prohibited by any provision of thla Code or any local, 

state or federal law, statute, rule or regulation; 

(7) The building, structure, premises, or the equipment used to conduct the 

business activity fails to comply with all applicable health, zoning, fire, 
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building and safety laws of the state of California or of the City of Agoura 

Hills;" 

Persons who violate the city's business license regulations in Article VI, Chapter 8 of the 

AHMC, are subject to Section 6813 that states as follows: 

"Any person violating this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor as provided In 

chapter 2 of article I of this Code. The commencing or conducting of any such business 

without having first procured such license, or without having complied with any and all 

such requirements or provisions, shall constitute a separate violation of this Code for 

each and every day that such business is so commenced or conducted. It Is a violation 

of this chapter to knowingly make a false statement in any application for a license or 

permit or in any report required under this chapter: 

This report is not intended to state all regulations in Article IX [Zoning] of the AHMC that 

may pertain to this property. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

~-Oougtf~ning Director 
November 13, 2019 
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EXHIBIT 11 



"Gateway to the Santa Monica Mountains National Recreatum Area" 

November 26, 2019 

James S. Mayfield and Shella Zemel [Property owners] 
28347 Balklns Drive 
Agoura HIiis, CA 91301-1807 

Re: Notice of Violations - 28347 Balklna Drive, Agoura HIiia 

Dear Mr. Mayfield and Ms. Zamel: 

As you know, we inspected portions of your property in your presence 
on October 10, 2019 pursuant to an Inspection Warrant from the Los Angeles Superior 
Court. 

The following structures violate Article VIII [Building Regulations], Chapter 1 
[Administration], of the Agoura HIiis Municipal Code ("AHMC"): · 

1. Chapel with Cupola1 {198 sq. ft. iO size): 

There is no building permit for this structure, and for electrical installations, 
as required by Section 105.1 of the Agoura Hills Building Code. Please see .attached 
Exhibit 1 for photos of this structure. 

2. Brjdes' Cottage (358 sq. ft. In size) with Adjoining Deck and 
Two 4 Ft. High Retainjng Walls (Approx. 27 ft. B in. in Length): 

There are no bulldlng permit for those structures, and for electrical and 
plumbing instatiatlons, as required by Section 105.1 of the Agoura Hills BuHdlng Code. 
Please see attached Exhibit 2 for photos of those structures. 

1 A photo that WU on your Facebook page for Whispering 0akl Chapel ahOWI alterationa 1x> the structui. 
wltnout a bulldJng permit. which II alao • violation of Section 105.1. Th■t eection states In J)llrt a folfta: 
'All persona who Intend to cormruct, enlarge, ,ttar ... a bulldlng or structure, or to erect. 1,,_.11, enlarge, 
altar, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrtcal, gu. rnechanlcal or plun:,blng system, cemponent 
or device, the. lnstanauon of which Is regulated by the Tachnlcal Codes In Article VIII of the ~ura HIiia 
Munlclpal Code, 1hall flrat make written apptlcatlon to the building official and obtain uch required permit• 

30001 la]fatt C.11rt, ~ Hills, CA 9HDl-2583 • T~,w (811) 597-7300 • Au (818) 5!Jl-n52 
r-mllil: &i.llf"RW-1,il/s, ,._ ,u 



James S. Mayfield and Shella Zamel [Property Owners) 
Re: Notice of Violations - 28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
November 26, 2019 
Page2 

3. Stable (576 sg. ft. in size}: 

There is no building permit for this structure, and for electrical and plumbing 
installations, as required by Section 105.1 of the Agoura Hills Building Code. Please see 
attached Exhibit 3 for photos of this structure. 

4. Structure for Possible Pool Shade CAoprox, 536 sa, ft. In sjze):2 

There Is no building permit for this structure, as required by Section 105.1. 
of the Agoura HIiis Building Code. Please see attached Exhibit 4 for photos of this 
structure. 

You are violating Section 111.1.1 in Article VIII, Chapter 1 of the AHMC in connection 
with the foregoing structures. That section states in part as follows: "No person shall own, 
use, occupy, or maintain an unpermitted structure." Legalization of those structures, if 
that Is what you choose to do, first requires obtaining all approvals and permits that 
Article IX [Zoning] requires, 

A tack/storage structure (107 sq. ft.), which Is behind the stable, is exempt from the 
requirement of a building permit pursuant to Section 105.2. That's also the case for 
a 24 sq. ft. structure near the Chapel. Concerning two shipping containers, you stated 
you were removing them in the near future. Accordingly, a building permit is not required 
at this time. 

The unpermltted structures are substandard pursuant to AHMC Section 5604 (7).3 The 
property Is substandard because of those structures pursuant to 5605 (16).4 

2 The approximate size of this structure was determined from an aerial Image. Portions of It (north and 
east sides) were viewed from outdoor areas. You did not allow Its complete Inspection (Including from an 
outdoor area adjoining the residence}. 

3 AHMC Section 5804 states In part as follows: •The existence or maintenance of a substandard building 
condition Is prohibited, unlawful and constitutes a public nuisance. Substandard building conditions shall 
Include, but are not limited to, the following: (7) Faulty materlala of conatructlon. Any material of 
conatructlon except thoee which are allowed or approved by thta Code and which have been adequately 
maintained In good and aafe condition: 

4 AHMC Section 5805 atatn In part u follows: •The exlatence or maintenance of subatandard property 
la prohibited, unlawful and conatltutN a public nulaance. Any one (1) or more of the folowlng condllons 
lhaH conatttute substandard property. (1) Substandard bulldlnga; ... (16) Any other condition or activity on 
real property that violates any local, state or federal law or regulation, or that Is contrary to any public agency 
approval, permit, or condition thereof.• 



James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zamel lProperty Owners] 
Re: Notice of Vlolations - 28347 Balkins Drive, Agoura Hills 
November 26, 2019 
Page3 

Your property is located in the RV (Residential-Very Low Density) Zoning District, as well 
as in a hillside area. Current regulations in Article IX [Zoning] apply as follows: 

• 

• 

• 

Chapel with Cupola: Sections 9652.5, 9652, 10, 9677.1, and 9677.7. 5 

Brides' Cottage: Sections 9283.1 and 9657.5.6 

Stable: Sections 9652.5, 9652,10, 9677.1, 9677.7 and 9224.1.7 

• Permitted Garage8 {390 sq. ft. jn size) Without a Paved Driveway: 
Sections 9654.3.D.1 and 9654.3.E. Please see attached Exhibit 5 for photos of this 
structure. 

• Structure for Possibl@ Pool Shade: Sections 9652.5, 9652,10, 9677.1, 
9677.7 and 9657.5. 9 

Use of your property as a wedding ceremony venue is prohibited in the RV (Residentlal­
Very Low Density) Zoning District10 and you are expected to immediately and 
permanently terminate that use.11 Please also Immediately terminate all onllne 
advertisements for that activity at your property including but not limited to: 

() http:/twww.whlsperingchapel.com/. 

11 Those codes concern conditional use permits, site plan approvals, and architectural review approvals. 
You may review those and other sections of the AHMC onllne at 
https://Ubrary,municode.com/ca/agoura bllls/codes/codg of ordinances, 

8 The Brides' Cottage Is approximately seventeen (17) feet from an oak tree and encroaches Into Its 
protected zone, which triggers the requirement for an Oak Tree permit. 

7 The stable Is approximately 28 feet, e inches from a front street easement. AHMC Section 9224.1 
prohibits the housing of animals In a building/structure (except corrals) within 35 feet of any street. 

• The garage and residence are permitted pursuant a permit that received a final Inspection approval 
from Los Angeles County on January 31, 1880. A grading pennlt to Install a driveway expired on 
May 10, 1982 (see attached copy). Paved driveway access to the garage Is required. 

• Thia structure II beneath an oak tree and encroaches Into ltl protected zone, which triggers the 
requirement for ■n Ollk Tree permit. 

10 Pll'SUllnt to AHMC Section 9222.5 because that use (whether principal or accesSGJY) ia not permlttecl 
or cond~ permitted In the RV Zoning Olatrtct. That Ul8 II allo not among those that ■re apprcwable 
by the Director of Planning and Community Development 

11 Please notify Miranda Collins and Steven Donlon In writing that you've canceled their June -4, 2020 
wedding ceremony at your property and provide the city with a copy of that notice by Oecember 12, 2019. 
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Re: Notice of Violations - 28347 Balklns Drive, Agoura Hills 
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https://www,, weddingwjre.com/blz/whjspering-oaks-chapel-agoura­
hills/216761 b5c26bd63b.htm!. 

• https;//www.facebook.com/wbisperingoakschapel/. 

• https://califomiaweddlngday.com/modem-antlque-dreamy-vintage-
1nspjred-weddjng-design-whispering-oaks-chapel-agoura-hiUs 

You are in violation of AHMC Sections 984212 and 984413 because the foregoing 
structures do not comply with the Agoura Hills Zoning Code (Article IX). That's also the 
case for engaging in a prohibited use (i.e., a wedding ceremony venue) at your property. 
Zoning Code violations also render your property substandard pursuant to AHMC Section 
5605 (16) [see Footnote 4]. 

Featuring wedding ceremonies at your property, which the foregoing websites solicit, 14 

trigger a business license, which you do not have in violation of AHMC Section 6802.15 

You are not eligible to obtain a license pursuant to AHMC Sections 6814 18 and 6419,17 

12 Section 9842 states In part as follows: "Any action taken or any condition caused or permitted to exist 
In violation of any of the provisions of this article ... shall be deemed a public nuisance. Each day that 
such action or condition continues shall be deemed to be a new and separate offense." 

1
:1 Section 9844 states In part as follows: "A Every person violating any provisions of this article ... Is guilty 

of a misdemeanor. Conviction thereof shall be punishable by a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00), or by Imprisonment for not to exceed six (6) months, or by both fine and Imprisonment. Each 
separate day or any portion thereof during which any violation of this article . . . occurs or continues 
constitutes a separate offense and upon conviction thereof shall be punishable as provided in this section.• 

14 AHMC Section 6802 (e) states In part as follows: "When a person by use of ... newspapers, or other 
form of advertisements, holds out, or represents that such person Is conducting business In the city ... 
then these facts shall be considered prime facle evidence that such person Is conducting a business in 
the city for purposes of this chapter." 

11 You have not established an exemption from a license or payment of the required fee. 

111 Section 6814 states in part as follows: "The city shall withhold a business license from any person 
when there are pending violations of this Code against such person and/or businen applying for a 
business llcense ... • 

17 Section 8811 atates In part as~: (b) ... a buu,eu license may be denied or revoked pursuant 
to this chapter only upon one (1) or mcn of the following grounds: ... (4) The bu1lne11 or the activities or 
conduct of the buslnns at the proposed fixed location ls prohibited by any provision of this Code; ... 
(7) The bullding, structure, premises, or the equipment used to conduct the business activity falls to comply 
with all applicable health, zoning, fire, bulldlng and safety laws of the state of Callfomla or of the City of 
Agoora Hilts;• 



James S. Mayfield and Sheila Zemel [Property Owners] 
Re: Notice of Violations - 2834 7 Balklns Drive, Agoura Hills 
November 26, 2019 
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because it Is unlawful to use your property as a wedding ceremony venue, and due to 
unpermitted structures. 

Persons who engage In unlicensed business• activities are subject to AHMC 
Section 6813, which states in part as follows: "Any person violating this chapter shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor ... The commencing or conducting of any .such business without 
having first procured such license, or without having complied with any and all such 
requirements or provisions, shall constitute a separate violation of this Code for each 
and every day that such business Is so commenced or conducted,• 

We would like to meet with you at City Hall by December 12, 2019, to discuss a timellne 
(that Is acceptable to the city) for you to bring your property Into compliance with the 
AHMC, 18 and to answer any questions you may have about this notice. Please contact 
Amber Victoria at (81 B) 597-7316 to schedule an appointment. 

Sincerely, 

Amir Hamldzadeh{M~lldlng Official 

11 Your options ■re to eeek legalization of the unpermltted structures, or to demoftlh them with a permit 
and final inapectlon approval from the Building and Safety Department As previously stated, legallzatlon 
requires prior compliance with Article IX [Zoning)~ PIH1e note ■cceuory struct~ru (a In the cue of the 
Chapel and Brldea' Cottage) that are used In connection with • prohibited use (l.e,, II! wedding ceremony 
venue) are not eltglbla for legallzatlon under Artlcfe IX. Cornpllance with the AHMC may Involve addition,! 
regulations that .,. not mentioned In thll letter. 
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"Gat,way m the Stmta Monica Mountllins Natio1ul Reereatio,i Aru" 

February 21, 2020 

James Mayfield and Sheila Zamel 
28347 Ballcins Drive 
Agoura Hills, CA 91301 

Subject: 28347 Balkins Drive 

Dear Mr. Mayfield and Ms. Zamel: 

Thank you for-meeting with City staff members on February 12, 2020, to discuss the notice of 
violations related to your property at 28347 Balkins Drive. All you requested, I have enclosed the 
following documents, pertaining to the Notice of Violation letter dated November 26, 2020, for 
your review and complete submittal to the Planning Division: 

• Guide to the Site Plan/ Architectmal Review Permit Application (reference required 
highlighted items) . 

• Master Planning Application 

• Oak Tree Pennit Application 

• Planning Department Fee Schedule (reference required highlighted fees) 

The Planning Division is currently updating its application guidelines for accessory dwelling 
units and they are not currently available for distribution. However, should you wish to submit 
an application to convert one of your existing structures to accessory dwelling unit, or construct a 
new accessory dwelling unit, please contact Dawn Robinson, land Use Technician, with any 
questions you may have. Ms. Robinson may be contacted at (818) 597-73J.7, ad at 
drobinson@ci.agoura-hills.ca.us. 

l{J(J()J LMltfM, C,-rt, A,pruw Hill,, CA !JJJ0l-2513 • TJe,J,- (Ill) 597-7.JOO • Fa (III) J!J7-735l 
MUJI: ti,"«"",_.IJJ/Js.a,.11,1 



Mayfield and Zamel 
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Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed required 
application materials, please contact me at (818) 597•7342, or at dhooper@ci.agoura•hills.ca.us. 

Sincerely, 

/ffa: 
Dougl(orfr--
Planning Director 

Enclosures 



AMILl.S PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE 

Effective Mav 22, 2017 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS FEE DEPOSIT 

Acceotance Affidavit $147 
Affordable Housing Development 50% of fees I 
Agoura Village Development Permit I - Concept Review ' $4,000 

- Formal Aoollcation $8,000 
Amendment to Approved Application 

- Minor Amendment $2,085 
- Maior Amendment $3,926 

Annexation $50,000 
Appeals to Planning Commission 

- Hearing Fee $1,652 
- Plus Public Hearina Notification Fee 

Appeals to City Council 
- Hearing Fee $1,000 
- Plus Public HearinA Notification Fee 

Certificate of Comollanca $632 
Condltlonal Use Pennlt 

- Commercial Use In Existing Building $2,220 
- Commerclal/Multl-Famlly Addition $3,548 
- New SFD-S.E.A. - Hillside $6,732 
- New Commercial/Multi-Family $7,4-09 
- Addition (Residential) $2,239 

Day Care Permit $1.336 
Dav Care Permit Hearlna If Reauested $1.259 
Development Aareement 14.729 
Environmental Assessment 

- Exempt Projects $812 
- lriltial Study $3,375 
- Negative Declaratlon Consultant + 20% 
- Mitigated Negative Declaration Consultant + 20% 
- Envlronmental lmoact Recort Consultant + 20% 

Fortune TelllnA Permit $704 
General Plan Amendment 

- Pre-Screen Review $2,112 
- Public Hearfna $3,376 

GeologlcaUGeotechnlcal Consultant Review 
- Planning Review Fee $535 
- Consultant Review Fee $5,000 

Landscape Plan Check 
- Administrative Review $467 
- Consultant Review/Full Cost of Review 

Site Inspection Only $200 
Single Family Residence $1,500 
Other $3,000 

Lot Line Adlustments $505 
Massaae Eatabllahment Permit $217 

Updated 4126/17 Page 1 of 3 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE 

Effective May 22, 2017 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS FEE DEPOSIT 

Publlc Hearing Notification 
- Site Plan/Architectural Review 

Developed Residential $821 
Other $1,061 

- CUPNARITTM/TPMM'IRE 
Developed Residential $1,061 
Other $1,061 

- Modification 
Developed Residential $821 
Other $1,061 

- Dav Care Permit (larae famllv) $821 
Restrictive Covenant $740 
Rlaht-of-Wav Abandonment $882 
Sign Pannlt 

- Administrative Review $90 
- Planning Commission Review $1,417 

Site Check $293 
Site Plan/Archltectural Review 

- Zoning Administrator $1,674 
- Planning Commission - New $7,607 
- PlannlnA Commission - Addition $4,989 

Specific Plan Amendment 
- Pre-Screen Review $3,869 
- Public Hearing $6,137 

TemDorarv Use Permit $438 
Time Extension. Administrative Al>Droval $185 
Time Extension, Planning Commission $2,085 
Approval 
Tract Map 

- Tentative $1,552 
- Vesting $1,552 
- Final $235 
- Minor Revisions $974 
- Malor Revisions $2,689 

Variance 
- Existing Project $2,853 
- New Prolect $3,341 

Wireless Facllltles 
- Admln permit under Section 6409(a) of 

Spectrum Act $2,853 $5,000 
- Admln pennlt within the BP-M zone $2,853 $5,000 
- Plannlna Commission $3,341 $5,000 

ZoneChanae $4.603 
Zone Ordinance Amendment 

- Pre-Screen Review $4,115 
- Public Hearlna $5.089 
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CITV 01 

AG.ILLS 
Pia nning Division 

Community Development Department 

GUIDE TO THE 
SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION 

A Site Plan Review (SPR) permit Is required for all new development or new construction 
that requires a building permit, but which does not require a Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP), and is not solely an Interior tenant Improvement. An Architectural Review permit 
is required for new construction or a sign that Is not solely an Interior tenant 
Improvement. In those cases where a Site Plan Review and Architectural Review are 
both required, the appllcatlons are combined Into a single application (SPAR). The 
Planning Commission Is the reviewing authority for most SPAR permits. However, the 
Community Development Director may approve certain minor projects through the 
Administrative SPAR process. Please Inquire with the Planning Division for projects that 
may qualify for the Administrative SPAR permit. 

The purpose of the SPAR permit Is to ensure a proposed use Involving new construction 
and requiring a building permit Is compatible with the surrounding uses and the 
community as a whole. It is also to ensure adequate public Infrastructure and 
Improvements to prevent any conflict with the City's General. Plan and Zoning 
Ordinance. In approving an SPAR permit, the reviewing authority may Impose any 
reasonable conditions deemed appropriate. 

Applicants are strongly encouraged to consult the Zoning Ordinance and the City's 
Archltectural Design Standards & Guidelines (ADS&G). The Zoning Ordinance Is Title IX 
of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code, which Is available on the City's website at 
www.cl.agoura-hllls.ca.us/department/clty-clerk/munlcipal-code. The ADS&G Is 
available on the City's website at www cl.agoura-hllls.ca.us/department/plannlng­
communlty-development/archltectural-design-standards-guidellnes. Applicants are also 
strongly urged to consult with City staff early in the Project consideration stage to 
confirm application requirements and other Issues in developing land In the City. 

Consider the following other permits and approvals that may be required for the 
Project, 1l0ng with an SPAR, for which there are separate handouts at www ci.agoura-



hills.ca.us/department/planning-community-development/appllcatlons-forms­
guidellnes. 

• Oak Tree Permit (if trimming, removing, or encroaching In the protected zone of a 
protected oak tree) 

• Sign Permit (If constructing a sign(s) on structures or on the property) 
• Tract Map, Parcel Map, or Lot Line Adjustment 

SECTION A: FINDINGS 

As required by AHMC Section 9677.5, the Planning Commission must be able to make all 
the following findings must before approving a Site Plan: 

1. That the proposed use is consistent with the objectives and provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance and the purposes of the land use district in which the use is 
located; 

2. That the proposed use and the manner In which it will be operated or 
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general 
welfare; 

3. That the proposed use shall not conflict with the character and design of the 
bulldings and open space In the surrounding area; 

4. That the proposed use is consistent with the city's general plan; and 

5. That the proposed use preserves and enhances the particular character and 
assets of the surrounding area and Its harmonious development. 

As required by AHMC Section 9673.2.E., the Planning Commission must be able to make 
the following findings in order to approve an Architectural Review: 

1. That the proposed use is consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance 
and the purposes of the district in which the use Is located; 

2. That the proposed use Is compatible with the surrounding properties; 

3. That the proposed use and the conditions under which it would be operated or 
maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; 

4. That the proposed use will comply with each of the appllcable provisions of this 
article, except for approved variances or modifications; 
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S. That the distance from other similar and llke uses is sufficient to maintain the 
diversity of the community; and 

6. That the proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the 
general plan. 

As required by AHMC Section 9677. 7 .G, the Planning Commission must be able to make 
all of the following before approving an Architectural Review: 

1. That the proposed development Is consistent with the general plan, any specific 
plans, and any design standards adopted by the city council; 

2. That the design and location of the proposed development and Its relatlonship 
to existing or proposed developments and traffic In the vicinity thereof Is such 
that It wlll not Impair the desirability of Investment or occupation In the 
neighborhood; and that It wlll not unreasonably Interfere with the use and 
enjoyment of existing or proposed developments In the vicinity thereof, and that 
it will not create traffic hazards or congestion; 

3. That the design of the proposed development is in keeping with the character of 
the surrounding neighborhood and Is not detrimental to the harmonious, 
orderly, and attractive development contemplated by this ordinance and the 
general plan of the city; 

4. That the design of the proposed development would provide a desirable 
environment for Its occupants, as well as for its neighbors, and that It is 
aesthetlcally of good composition, materials, textures, and colors; 

5. That the proposed use complies with all applicable requirements of the district In 
which it Is located and all other applicable requirements; and 

6. That the overall development of the subject property Is designed to ensure the 
protection of the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

SECTION B: PROCESS 

1. First Development Protect Public Forum 

Certain development projects may be required to conduct a Development 
Praject Public Forum. These Include any commercial, office, Industrial, or mixed-
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use project over 10,000 square feet In size; any multi-family residential project 
consisting of more than six (6) units; and any development project requiring a 
zone change, general plan amendment, or specific plan amendment. Prior to 
submitting a formal application for a development under the CUP/Architectural 
Review, the applicant must hold the first Development Project Public Forum to 
obtain feedback from the community at large (see separate handout, 
"Guidelines for Development Project Public Forums," www.cl.agoura­
hllls.ea.us/department/plannlng-communtty-development/applicatlon-form­
and-guidelines), and submit the required Items to the Planning Division as part of 
the application. 

2. Applicatlon Submittal and Review 

Upon submittal of the application materials Identified below In SECTION C: 
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS, the City Planning Division will assign a Case Planner 
to your project. The Case Planner reviews your project on behalf ofthe Planning 
Division, and coordinates Its review with the City Public Works/Engineering 
Department, and the City Building Division. The Case Planner Is the key llalson 
between you and the City. The Case Planner has thirty (30) days from appllcatlon 
submittal to review your application, route the application to the applicable City 
departments and relevant outside agencies, as well as relevant Homeowner 
Associations (HOAs) as applicable, and determine If It Is complete. If It Is not 
complete, the Case Planner will Inform you in writing of the Items needed to 
make your project complete within this thirty (30) day period. Upon your 
subsequent submittal of application Items, the Case Planner will again review the 
submittal and inform you within thirty {30} days If the application Is complete. 
This process may continue until the City deems your application complete. 

The Case Planner will schedule a Development Review Committee (DRCt 
meeting to discuss City comments with you prior to deeming your application 
complete. The DRC Includes the Case Planner and potentially other Planning 
Division staff, along with a representative from the Qty Building Division and City 
Public Works/Engineering Department. 

The Case Planner will schedule a meeting with the City's Architectural Review 
Panel (ARP) prior to deeming your application complete. The ARP Is advisory to 
Planning Division staff, and neither approves nor denies the design of a project. 
The ARP provides non-binding site design and architectural feedback on your 
project, while the Plannln1 Commlssl()n determines whether a project Is 
consistent with the design requirements and standards. 
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3. Second Development Project Public Forum 

Prior to the City deeming an appllcatlon complete, and within thirty (30) days 
after the first DRC meeting with the applicant, the applicant must hold the 
second Development Project Public Forum and submit the necessary items to 
the Planning Division (if applicable). 

4. Environmental Review 

Once any necessary revisions to the plans or application materials are made and 
the application is complete (i.e., all Items in the application checklist have been 
provided In adequate detail to the satlsfactlon of the City), the Project will be 
analyzed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
California Environmental Quality Act review and documentation is managed by 
City staff. The City may contract with a consulting firm to prepare the CEQA 
document, with the costs paid for by the applicant. 

The Project and CEOA document are then scheduled for the City Planning 
Commission review and decision. 

5. Story Poles 

For some projects consisting of new multi-family residences and commercial or 
Industrial uses, as well as for any single-famlly residence requesting a height or 
yard setback variance, the applicant is required to Install story poles on site 
depicting the development prior to the City schedullng the project for Planning 
Commission public hearing (see Story Pole Procedures - separate handout, 
www.ci.agoura-hills.ca.us/department/plannlng-communlty­
development/appllcation-form-and~guidelines). 

SECTION C: SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

The forms and handouts referenced below are available on the City's website at 
www.ci.agoura-hills.ea.us/department/planning-communlty-development/application­
form-and-guldellnes, 

Each of the following items is required to be submitted for an SPAR permit application, 
Partial submittals will not be accepted, The Project appllcatlon will not be deemed 
complete until all Items have been provided to, and found acceptable by, the City. 
Where "as applicable" Is noted, the Case Planner shall determine the necessity of the 
information. 
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D Completed Master Planning Application Form (separate form) 

D Applicable fees and/or deposits 

D One (1) signed copy of the C'rty Consultant Fee Acknowledgement 
Statement (separate form) 

D Written project description on a separate sheet, explaining the project in 
detail (address all key items of the project, particularly those that a re not 
readily understood by viewing the project plans, Including but not llmlted 
to, types of dwelling units, parking, recreational amenities, as applicable) 

D Two (2) copies of the property title report with easements plotted (current 
within last 1 month) 

D Two (2) copies of the legal description of the subject property, stamped 
and signed by a licensed surveyor 

D Completed Environmental Questionnaire (separate form) 

D letter of approval from the applicable HOA, as applicable. 

D labeled color photographs of the subject property and abutting properties 

D Information from the applicant's Development Project Public Forum 
required to be submitted per the Guidelines for Development Project 
Public Forums (separate handout), If applicable 

O Color site photos of various portions of the Project site, with a "key" map 
showing photo locations. 

D Existing Conditions Map, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 1N=30'), 
showing for the property and fifty (SO) feet beyond: 

✓ Existing structures and improvements on site and adjacent to the site 
✓ Trees (with species Identified) on site and adjacent to the site (note: 

must match the Oak Tree location Map and Landscape Plan, listed 
further below) 

✓ Topa1raphlcal contours 
✓ North arrow 
✓ Signed and stamped by a Registered avll Engineer 
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Ten (10} black and white copies of 24Nx36" size, folded accordion style to no 
larger than 8.5"x14", plus one (1) 8 ½"x 1111 reduced version and a digital 
PDF copy (via website link or USB drive) 

□ Cover Sh~ to Site Plan, showing: 

✓ Vicinity map locatlng the Project site 

✓ Street address and Assessor's identification/Parcel Number{s) 
✓ Name, address, and telephone number of the professional preparing 

the plan 

✓ Name, address and telephone number of the applicant and owner 
✓ Zoning and General Plan land use designations 

✓ Project data table listing: 

• Total lot area and portion of the lot to be developed (by acres, 
square feet, and %) 

• Lot coverage with buildings, other structures-specify, landscape, 
pavement/hardscape, and open space/undisturbed area to total 
100% {Include% and square footage for each) 

• Total building square footage and by type of land use (square feet) 

• Number of dwelling units by type, size (square feet), and number of 
bedrooms 

• Floor Area Ratio (not Including residential or parking square feet), 
as required per the zoning district 

• Total public space and recreation/amenity space, and listing by type 
(square feet) - required and proposed for all projects except those 
involving slngle-famlly residences 

• Total parking lot area In square feet and amount of landscaping In 
parking lot area {square feet and %) for all projects except those 
involving single-family residences 

e Total parking spaces, parking spaces by land use type - required 
and proposed, and parking spaces by location (underground, 
surface, on-street) for all projects except those Involving slngle­
famlly residences 

• Other items as required by City, depending on Project type 

(Note: data can be provided on Site Plan rather than a separate Cover 
Sheet, If sufficient room to accommodate required scale) 

F~"'/'('I) 
Htt'(1f1f black. and white copies of 24.x36" size, folded accsrdlon sty/~ ts no 
larger than 8.5"d4", plus one (1) 8 ½"x ll" reduced ~rs/rm and a digital 
PDF copy via website link 
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□ Site Plan, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 1"=30'), showing: 

✓ Property boundaries, dimensions and area (square feet and acres) 
✓ North arrow 
✓ The Immediate vicinity, showing the adjoining parcels and land use 
✓ Location, dimensions and total square footage of existing and 

proposed structures, clearly labeled 
✓ Building setback dimensions from all property lines and adjacent 

structures (show partial outline of structures on adjoining parcels) 
✓ Type and use of each structure, both proposed and existing 
✓ Total square feet per use and number of dwelling units for each 

building 
✓ Location and dimensions of walls and fences both existing (to remain 

or to be removed) and proposed 
✓ Location and Identification of existing on-site and off-site oak trees 
✓ Dimensions and total square footage of each landscape planter 
✓ Location of pedestrian pathways and other tralls, with dimensions and 

type and color of materials for all projects except those Involving 
single-family residences 

✓ Number of parking spaces required and number of parking spaces 
provided (Include required Americans with Disabilities (ADA), and 
electric vehicle (EV) charging station parking spaces) 

✓ Proposed parking areas, including location, dimensions, and 
specifications for parking spaces (Including ADA a~d EV) and showing 
striping and wheel stops, considering City Municipal Code and 
California Building Code requirements for all projects except those 
involving single-family residences 

✓ Proposed drive aisles and driveway throats with dimensions per the 
City Municipal Code and County Fire Department standards 

✓ Location and Identification of amenltl
1
es to be Included ln private or 

common public space or recreation areas 
✓ Location and Identification of any monument signs, for all projects 

except those Involving single-family residences 
✓ Identification and dimensions of truck loading areas for all projects 

except those Involving single-family residences 
✓ Identification and dimensions of transformers, vaults and refuse 

enclosures for all projects except those Involving slngle-famlly 
residences 

✓ Location of street llght poles (extstiang and proposed) and on-site 
lighting standards 
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✓ Location and dimension of existing and proposed curb cuts on the site, 
within fifty (50) feet of the site boundaries, and across the street from 
the site 

✓ Location, Identification and dimensions of easements on, adjacent to, 
or otherwise affecting the property 

✓ Dimensions from property line to center of adjacent streets 
✓ Identification and dimensions of existing and proposed setbacks, curbs 

and streets 
✓ Width and configuration of streets, Including striping, left turn pockets 

and median identification from which the proposed development has 
access 

✓ Type and color of paving materials proposed, Including scored 
concrete and other enhanced pavement for driveways, parking lots, 
and pedestrian pathways 

✓. Location and type (manufacturer, style, color, material) of bicycle 
parking faclllties, benches and other site furniture, planter pots and 
trash receptacles for all projects except those Involving single-family 
residences 

✓ Location of above ground utility lines 
✓ Date of plan and wet stamp of Registered Architect or other licensed 

professional 

Ten (10) black and white copies of 24"x36" size, folded accordion style to no 
larger than 8.S.,x14", plus one (1) 8 ½'x 11" reduced version and-a digital 
PDF version via website link 

□ Elevation Plans, dimensioned and scaled (1/4"=1'), without landscaping, 
Including: 

✓ All elevations of each structure (buildings, accessory structures, 
trellises, carports, refuse enclosures, transformer enclosures, etc.), 
Indicating colors, style and materials on the same sheet 

✓ "Flat" elevations, without use of shading or rendering 
✓ Height and width of structures called out 
✓ Proposed wall sign locations, If applicable 
✓ Stamp and signature of Registered Architect or other licensed 

professional 
~,11.1) 

w f:16} sets, lndudlng one (l) with color, 24'~6" In size, co/fated (i,e., 
North, West, South, East elevations of Structurr A; North, We!t, South, East 
elevations of Structurr B; etc. combined Into one set) and /r,ldtd acam/Jon 
style to no larger than B.5'Kl4', plus one (1) B ½'x 11" reduced color 
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version and. a color digital PDF vers;on of each sheet separately via website 
link 

□ Detailed Cross Sections, dimensioned and scaled (3/4"=1'), including: 

✓ Each building 

✓ Other structure details 
✓ Wall and fence details 
✓ Include exterior transitions between construction materials, roof 

overhangs, wall depths, most important penetration points, 
architectural features, and structural members of patio covers, trelllses 
and porches 

Ten (10) black and white sets, 24"x36" size, collated (I.e., Cross Section A, 
Cross Section B, etc. combined Into one set) and folded accordion style to no 
larger than 8.5"x14", plus one (1) reduced 8.5.,,x11" version and a digital 
PDF version of each sheet separately via website /Ink 

D Site Cross Sections, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 30'), showing: 

✓ At least two (2) different sections (N-S and E-W directions) 

✓ Show the entire lot, Including buildings, parking areas, 
recreational/amenity areas(for all projects except those Involving 
slngle-famlly residences), and streets 

Five (5) black and white or color sets, sized 24.,,x36", collated (i.e., Site Cross 
Section A, Site Cross Section B, etc. combined Into one set), and folded 
accordion style to no larger than 8.5.,,x14", plus one (1) reduced 8.5"x11" 
version and a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via website fink 

□ Roof Plans, dimensioned and scaled (1/4"=1'), for each building and 
structure, Including: 

✓ Roof pitch 

✓ Roof-mounted equipment and other features (e.g., elevator roof) 

✓ Cross section of parapet wall and roof mounted equipment clearly 
Indicating full screening of equipment 

✓ Stamp and signature of Registered Architect or other licensed 
professlanal 

;:::_;rtv) 
IIIR-tfOJ sets, of which one (1) is color, sized 24"x36", collated (I.e., Roof 
Plan for Structure A, Roof Plan for Structure B, ett. as one set) folded 
accordion style to no larger than B.5"x14", plus OM reduced 8.5"xll" color 
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version and a color digital PDF version of each sheet sepr;rrately via website 
link 

D Floor Plans, dimensioned and scaled (1/4"=1' min~) for each building or 
structure, lncllJdlng; · 

✓ Room Identification 
✓ Room and bulldlng dimensions with fixed and movable fixtures 

Indicated 
✓ Stamp and signature of Registered Architect or other llcensed 

professional 
✓ Underground parking level plans, If applicable 

k~.;~(<f) 
~) black and white sets, sized .24"x36" coliated (I.e., Floor Plans for 
Structure A., Floor Plans for Structure B, etc. as one set) folded· accordion 
style to no larger than B.5"'xl4", plus one (1) reduced 8.5"x11." version and 
a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

D Landscape Plans, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 30'), showing: 

A Landscape Plan is required for projects adding landscaping or 
rehabilitating existing landscaping, and, for smaller landscaping projects of 
a size that do not trigger compliance with the City and State Model Water 
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (Section 490.1 of Chapter 2.7 of Division 2 of 
Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations), may be waived by the 
Planning Division. 

✓ Property address and Assessor's Identification/Parcel Number 
✓ Property llnes 
✓ General contour llnes 
✓ Grading areas, including top and toe of slopes and slope direction 
✓ Natural features, such as watercourses and rock outcroppings 
✓ Buildings and structures 
✓ Streets, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, bike paths, and any other 

paved areas 
✓ Parking areas, Including striping and wheel stops 
✓ Location, number, size and species of trees, ground cover, shrubs, and 

annual/perennial planting areas - proposed and existing to be retained 
- Indicated as to the size at 75 perceAt maturity 

✓ Compliance with the California State Madel Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance (MWELO) Incorporated by reference in AHMC Section 
9658.6, particularly In selection of species 
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✓ Planting symbols to be clearly depicted and labeled or abbreviated on 
each sheet by botanic name 

✓ Container size and/or spacing and quantities shall be clearly indicated 
for each group of plants 

✓ Height of any bermed landscaping (planted berms and slopes shall be 
no steeper than 2:1, 3:1 ls preferable) 

✓ Location and identification of hardscape and other landscape features, 
such as walkways, fountains, plazas, boulders, etc., Identifying 
manufacturer, make, style, color and material, and with photos of the 
items for all projects except those Involving single-family residences 

✓ Location and type of recreational amenities and landscape/streetscape 
furniture and other related amenities identifying manufacturer, make, 
style, color and material, and with photos of the Items for all projects 
involving single-family residences 

✓ Location of planter pots, Including manufacturer, type, style, color, and 
material, and photos of the Items for all projects except those involving 
single-family residences 

✓ Tree shade canopy coverage for parking lots after 15 years (see 
separate handout, www.ci.agoura-hllls.ea.us/department/plannlng­
community-development/application-form-and-guldelines) for all 
projects except those Involving single-family residences 

✓ Name, address and telephone number of the landscape architect who 
drew the plans 

✓ Landscape architect's wet signature and license stamp 

Ten (10) color sets, sized 2411x36", collated (i.e., Planting Plan, Hardscape 
Plan, Shade Canopy, etc. as one set) folded accordion style to no larger than 
8.S"x14", plus one (1) reduced 8.5nx11" version and a digital PDF version of 
each sheet separately via website link 

Note: Three (3) sets of detailed, stamped landscape and Irrigation plans 
meeting State of California and City Model Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance (MWELO} standards will be required for review and approval 
prior to Issuance of building and grading permits. 

□ Prellmlnary Fuel Modification Plan, if a Landscape Plan Is required, as 
follows: 

✓ Prepared according to standards of the Los Angeles County Fire 
Department, Fuel Modification Unit 

✓ We strongly recommend you obtain and address City comments on the 
Project landscape plan prior to submitting your Fuel Modification Plan 
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for preliminary approval by the Fuel Modification Unit, in order to 
minimize the number of Fuel Modification Unit reviews 

Five (5) color sheets, 24"x36" and folded accordion style to no larger than 
8.5"x14", plus one (1) reduced 8.S11x11" version and a digital PDF version 
via website link 

□ Lighting Plans, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 30'), showing: 

✓ All existing and proposed lighting on-site and in the right-of~way, 
including poles, bollards, landscape lights, building llghts, etc., using 
clearly legible symbols that correspond to each type of light 

✓ Photometric plan to show foot candles at property line and at edge of 
development area, if not contiguous with property line, for all lighting 
on-site, Including llght poles, bollards, landscape fights, building llghts, 
etc. The City Architectural Design Standards & Guidelines call for no 
more than one (1) candle-foot at property line 

✓ Lighting fixtures, poles and bases specifications (manufacturer, style, 
color, materials, dimensions of each component), and include photos of 
each type 

✓ Proposed lighting intensity 

✓ Color temperature 
✓ Indicate methods to reduce light spillover and glare 

Five (5) sets, sized 24"x36", Including one (1) color, collated (I.e., Lighting 
Plan, Photometric Plan, etc .. as one set) folded accordion style to no larger 
than B.5nx1411

, plus one reduced 8.S11x11"co/or version and a color digital 
PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

D Renderings in color, showing: 

✓ Drawings of the proposed development from different vantage points, 
locations pre-approved by the Planning Division 

✓ For a new single-family residence or addition to an existing single­
family residence, a minimum of one (1) drawing 

✓ For all other projects, a minimum of two (2) drawings, and possibly 
more depending on the size and complexity of the Project, at the 
discretion of the Planning Division 

Four (4) color sets of 11 "x17" or 24"x36" size, collated {I.e., View 1, View 2, 
etc. as a complete set), and a digital PDF color version (via website Unk or 
USB drive) 
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D Wall and Fence Plan, dimensioned and scaled (1"=20' or 30'), Including: 

✓ Location and type of walls and fences to be located on-site, with height 
called out throughout the alignment 

✓ Design details, including elevations and sections, showing dimensions 
and calling out type of material, color, style and manufacturer 

✓ Photos or drawings of the types of wall and fence 

Ten (10) black and white or color sets sized 24Nx35", collated, folded 
accordion style to no larger than 8.S"x1411

, plus one (1) reduced 8.5"x11" 
version and a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

□ Line-of-Sight (L-0-S) Plans (section drawing of the site with proposed 
development, using sight lines showing the vlewfor people off-site), if 
determined applicable by the Planning Division based on the location and project 
characteristics, according to the following: 

✓ L-O-S must be drawn to scale 

✓ L-O-S studies to be taken from all public streets and abutting properties 

Five (5) black and white sets, sized 24"x3611
, collated and folded accordion 

style to no larger than 8.5"x14", plus one (1) reduced 8.S"xll" version and 
a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

□ Street Front Improvement Plan for Public Right-of-Way, dimensioned and 
scaled (1"=20' or 30'), showing: 

✓ Location of street light poles and pedestrian site lighting standards, 
bollards, etc. - existing and proposed 

✓ Sidewalks and other pedestrian paths 

✓ Type of sidewalk and special drlveway entry materials proposed, 
Including pavers, scored concrete and other enhanced pavement 
(Identify manufacturer, color and style) 

✓ Location and type (manufacturer, style, color, material) of bicycle 
parking facilities, benches and other site furniture, planter pots and 
trash receptacles within the public right-of-way for all projects except 
those involving single-family residences 

✓ Landscaping 

✓ Street trees 
✓ Signed and stamped by a Registered Civil Engineer 
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Five (5) black and white or color sets, 24"x36" in size, collated (i.e., Street 
Front Improvement Plan Sheet 1 of 2, Sheet 2 of 2, etc. combined in one 
set), folded accordion style to no larger than 8.5"xl4", plus one (1) reduced 
B.5"x11" version and a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via 
website link 

D Grading Plan, dimensioned and scaled {1"=2D1 or 1"=30'), showing: 

✓ Completed cover sheet downloaded from the City's website 
(www.cl.agoura-hills.ea.us/department/publlc-works­
engineering/border-sheets) 

✓ Average slope 
✓ Contour lines 
✓ Drainage plan 
✓ Identification of hardscape materials 
✓ Cross sections through the site 
✓ Fences and walls with height called out as it changes along the 

alignment 
✓ Wall and fence sections and details, dimensioned and to scale 
✓ Oak trees on-site and adjacent to the site 
✓ Signed and stamped by a Registered Clvll Engineer 

Ten (10) black and white sets, sized 24"x36", co/fated (I.e., Civil Set Sheet 1 
of 3, Sheet 2 of 3, Sheet 3 of 3, etc. combined In one set), folded accordion 
style to no larger than 8.5Nxl4 11

, plus one (1) reduced 8.5"x11" version and 
a digital PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

D Drainage Plans, to scale and showing: 

✓ Existing grades 

✓ All drainage facilities, including outlets, on-site and within fifty (SO) feet 
of property line 

✓ Ultimate disposition of on-site and off-site runoff 

✓ Properly sized on-site drains 
✓ Erosion control measures 
✓ Signed and stamped by a Registered Civil Engineer 

Five (5) black and white sets, 24nx36", collated folded accordion style to no 
larger than 8.5"x14n, plus one (1) reduced 8.S"xll" version and a digital 
PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 
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□ Vehicle and Pedestrian Clrculatlon Plan, for all projects except those 
involving single-family residences and as determined applicable by the 
Planning Division based on the project size and characteristics, dimensioned 
and scaled (1n=20' or 30'), showing: 

✓ Vehicle travel lanes, turn lanes, curbs, and traffic stop and control 
measures on-site and off-site 

✓ Striping and slgnage plan 
✓ Sidewalks and other pedestrian paths 
✓ Pedestrian crossing areas 
✓ Parking spaces 
✓ Areas of Ingress/egress on- and off-site, In parking lots and for any 

parking garages 
✓ Turning movement and other slmllar analyses 
✓ Pavement materials Identified 
✓ Other items as requested by the City Traffic Engineer, based on the 

type of Project and scope 

Five (5) black and white or color sets, 24"x36", folded accordion style to no 
larger than B.5Nx14", plus one {1} reduced 8.5Nx11" version and a digital 
PDF version of each sheet separately via website link 

□ If the application Includes a request for a Parcel Map, Tentative Tract 
Map, or Lot Merger, as appllcable, please provide: 

✓ Evidence of compliance with AHMC Article X 
✓ Map number obtained from the Los Angeles County Land Development 

Division 
✓ Name, address and telephone number of subdivider 
✓ Name, address and telephone number of record owner of property 
✓ Name, address and telephone number of licensed surveyor preparing 

the map 
✓ Sufficient legal description of the property as to define the boundaries 

of the proposed land division 
✓ Amount of acreage within the proposed parcel 
✓ Date, north point and scale 
✓ Names, location and width of proposed streets with approved access to 

parcel 
✓ Location and width of prop0sed streets with apprav d aC(!!eSS to the 

parcel 
✓ location and width of proposed easements and rights-Gt-ways 
../ Location and width of existing recorded easements and public rights-of­

way 
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✓ The name, If any, location, width and approximate grade of existing 
streets, alleys, highways, and easements that are within or adjacent to 
the proposed division of land 

✓ Vicinity map 
✓ Contour lines, including the location and width of water courses and 

FEMA floodplain 
✓ Proposed zoning and land use designation of parcel 

✓ Location of existing utilities, water wells, septic tanks and leach lines 
✓ Number of each lot 

✓ Radius and length of curves 
✓ Location of underground irrigation and drainage lines 

✓ If the map Is a condominium, label map, "FOR CONDOMINIUM 
PURPOSES" 

✓ Location, species name, and size of existing oak trees and other 
significant trees on-site 

✓ Residential subdivision submlttals shall Include one copy of the latest 
tax bill for purpose of computing the parkland dedication or In-lieu fee 

✓ Signed and stamped by a Registered Civil Engineer 

Ten (10) black and white sets, sized 24Nx35», drawn to scale so as to clearly 
show the details of the plan, folded accordion style to no larger than 
B.5Nx14N, plus one (1) reduced B.S"x11• version and a digital PDF version 
via website link 

□ If the application Includes a request for a Lot Une Adjustment, please 
provide: 

✓ · All items required in "Certificate of Compliance/Lot Line Adjustment" 
(separate handout) and AHMC Title X 

Five (S} black and white sets, sized 24 .. x35", drawn to scale so as to clearly 
show the details of the plan, folded accordion style to no larger than 
8.5Hx14°, plus one (1} reduced 8.5Hx11 ° version and a digital PDF version 
via website link 

□ Reduced Plan Set, to include: 

For all Items listed above, provide one (1) set of reduced plans, 11 nx17# In 
size, stapled altogether 

□ Sign Prasram, for all projects proposing three (3) or mare signs, 
dimensioned and scaled, complete a Sign Permit application, and Include: 
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✓ Location, dimensions, colors, letter style, type and materials for all signs 
✓ Building signs shall be accurately dimensioned on elevation drawings 
✓ Elevation and section views of proposed monument signs shall be 

shown 

Five (5) sets, collated and folded accordion style to no larger than 8.5"x14", 
plus one (1) reduced 8.5"x11" color version and a color digital PDF version 
of each sheet separately via website link 

D Oak Tree Report, If determined appkcable by the Plannlng Division; 
lndudlng: 

✓ Prepared according to the Oak Tree Preservation Guidelines (AHMC 
Section 9657, et seq. and Appendix A of the City Zoning Ordinance) 

✓ Prepared by a certified arborlst with expertise In oak trees 
✓ Clearly legible Oak Tree Location Map to scale (1 "=20' or 30') sized 

24"x36", folded and Included In the report, identifying the existing oak 
trees to be removed, existing oak trees to remain, and proposed new 
oak trees. Show species, outline of canopy and five (5)-foot protected 
zone 

✓ Any oak tree within 250 feet of the project or construction area must 
be Included In the report and on the map 

✓ Identifying the amount of oak tree canopy coverage within the subject 
property and the amount of coverage that Is proposed to be removed, 
if any (per AHMC Section 9657.5.C.3), as well as a map clearly showing 
the locatlons of tree canopy In both of these categories (legible, 
24"x36", to scale (1"=20' or 30'), folded and Included in the report) 

✓ Locations of oak trees, including mitigation trees, to be planted, 
showing species, outline of canopy and five (5)-foot protective zone, 
and container size on a plan 24ux36", to scale (1"=20' or 30'), folded 
and Included in the report 

r~r#.t'Jf 
$t,a1 tmolor rep_orts, incfuding one (1) ·unbound, and a.color digital PDF 
version Via ·website link· ·• ·. · 

D Color and Material Board, showing: 

✓ Actual physical samples of exterior colors and materials, labelled with 
specifications (manufacturer, style, color) 

✓ Location af each color and material on the proposed bulldlng(s) 
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One (1) board no larger than 1B"x24", and preferably smaller, one (1) 
8.S"xll" photocopy of the board in color, and a digital PDF version in color 
via website /Ink 

□ Slope Analysls, as follows: 

✓ Exhibit showing site slope and identifying the percent of average 
slope, according to AHMC Section 9652.12 

Three (3) color sheets, sized 24"x36", folded accordion style to no larger 
than 8.5"x14N, plus one (1) reduced 8.5 11xll 11 version and a digital PDF 
version via website link 

□ Hydrology Report, as follows: 

✓ Prepared by a Registered Engineer 

✓ Using methodology from the Los Angeles County Hydrology Manual 

Four (4) color reports, including one (1) unbound, and a color digital PDF 
version. Plan sheets to be no larger than 24"x36" and Incorporated Into 
report via website /Ink 

D Low Impact Development Plan, SUSMP, SWPPP, to include: 

✓ Low Impact Development Plan (per City Ordinance and L.A. County 
standards) 

✓ Standard Urban Storm Water Management Plan (per City Ordinance 
and County standards) 

✓ Construction: Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
✓ Construction during November-April: Wet Weather Erosion Control 

Plan 

✓ Sufficient analysis to Indicate compliance with water quality 
requirements, Including, but not limited to, volume, sizing, and 
treatment calculations 

✓ Identify specific Best Management Practices (BMP) to be employed for 
the Project 

Four color (4) reports of each, including one (1) unbound, and a color digital 
PDF version. Plan sheets to be no larger than 24"x36N and Incorporated into 
report via website link 
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□ Geologlcal/Geotechnlcal Report, lncludlng: 

✓ Prepared according to the County of Los Angeles Public Works 
Department Manual for Preparation of Geotechnical Reports 

✓ Prepared by a Registered Engineering Geologist if hillside 

✓ Prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer practicing in the area of 
geotechnlcal engineer, if not hillside 

Four (4) color reports, including one (1) unbound, and a color digital PDF 
version via website link. Plan sheets to be no larger than 24Hx3611 and 
Incorporated Into report 

D Parking Study, for all projects except those involving single-family 
residences that propose a reduction In parking per AHMC Section 9654.2.E, 
or shared parking per Section 9654.2.K.5, to Include: 

✓ Projected parking demand and design and location of proposed parking 
lots and/or structures, as well as any proposed parking management 
strategies 

✓ Assessment of projected demand and potential for parking reductions 
in light of mixed uses, non-conflicting peak hour parking demands, and 
shared parking 

✓ Prepared by a professional parking consulting firm acceptable to the 
City and utilizing the City's preferred methodology (please consult with 
Planning Division staff) 

Three (3) reports, including one (l) unbound, and a digital PDF version via 
website fink 

□ Photoslmulatlons, showing: 

✓ For a new single-family residence, a minimum of one (1) view of the 
Project site in the surrounding community context. The specific view 
location shall be approved beforehand with Planning Division staff 

✓ For commercial and multi-family residential projects, a minimum of five 
(5) views of the Project site In the surrounding community context, 

including views from U.S. Highway 101 and adjacent public rights-of­
way, as applicable. Specific view locations shall be approved 
beforehand with Planning Division staff 

Four (4) color sets of 11nx17" size, collated (i.e., View 1, View 2, etc. as a 
complete set), and a digital PDF color version via website fink 
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D lnclusionary Housing Ordinance Housing Plan, lften (10) or more 
residential units are proposed, per AHMC Section 9133, which shall Include: 

✓ Setting forth in detail the manner In which the lncluslonary housing will 
be provided In accordance with the Ordinance 

Two (2) plans, 24"x36N scaled 1N=20' or 30' and folded accordion style to 
8.S"x14" size, two (2) written summaries, and a digital PDF version via 
website fink 

D Parkland Dedication and Fees Plan, if subdivision of land for residential use 
Is proposed per AHMC Section 10800 et seq., which shall Include: 

✓ Provide a copy of the latest property tax blll for the purpose of 
computing the parkland dedication or fee In-lieu 

✓ For subdivisions containing fifty (50) parcels or less, setting forth In 
detail the manner In which the parkland wlll be provided, Including 
location and size 

✓ For subdivisions of less than fifty (SO) parcels, setting forth the 
calculation of the In-lieu fee 

Two (2) plans, 24"x36N scaled 1 "=20' or 30' and folded accordion style to 
8.5Nx14" size (for pa;k/and dedication only), two (2) written summaries, 
and a digital PDF version via website link 

□ Additional technical studies for CEQA consideration and document preparation: 

✓ Noise Analysis, for projects except those Involving one single-family residence, 
at the Planning Divis.Ion's discretion depending on location and project 
characteristics, Including: 

• Referencing the City General Plan and Municipal Code standards 
• Assess and quantify Interior and exterior noise Impacts to residents and 

sensitive receptors on-site from long-term operational noise from the 
Project and ambient noise 

• Assess and quantify Interior and exterior noise Impacts from the Project to 
surrounding residents and sensitive receptors off-site, both construction­
related and long-term operational, and Including ambient noise 

• Recommend specific measures to reduce lnterlar and exterior noise to 
ac:ceptable levels, If necessary 
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Three (3) color copies of the report, Including maps no larger than 1111x17", 
including one (1) unbound, and a digital PDF version via website link 

✓ Trip Generation Study/Traffic Impact Analysls (TIA}, for projects except those 
involving a single-family residence and at the Planning Division's and Public 
Works/Engineering Department's discretion depending on the project size and 
characteristics, including: 

• Consult with the Planning Division and City Traffic Engineer prior to 
preparation to discuss assumptions, and whether a trip generation study 
shall be prepared prior to a TIA 

• Prepare according to City TIA Guidelines (separate handout) 

Three (3) color copies of report, with maps no larger than 1111x17", including 
one (l) unbound, and a digital PDF version via website link 

✓ Blologlcal Resources Report, at the discretion of the Planning Division 
depending on location and project characteristics, Including: 

• Inventory of wildlife and plant species on-site and expected to be on-site 
via a site survey and llterature search, Including a five (5)-mile radius on the 
California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB) 

• Inventory of plant communities and type of vegetation on-site, including a 
color map Identifying the areas of plant communities 

• Identification of sensitive and protected species, and their classification 
• Assessment of potential Impacts of the project on the resources 
• Identification of protective and compensatory measures to be employed to 

avoid, or, If not feasible, minimize Impacts to the resources 
• Consult with the Plannlng Division regarding the manner In which the 

surveys will be conducted. 

Three (3) color copies of report, with maps no larger than 11Nx17", Including 
one (1) unbound, and a dlgltal PDF version via website link 

All of the preceding Items must be submitted as part of an application. Incomplete 
appllcatlons w/11 not be accepted for processing. Resubmltto/s must also be complete, 
and Individual Items wlll not be accepted separately. 

Additional information, plans and studies may be required to complete the appllcatlon, 
at the dlsaetlon of the Crty, depending on the type and scope of the Project and the 
application Items provided. Additional Items may be requested ·in order to prepare the 
CEOA document. 
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o Other Items Needed for the City to Deem a Complete Applltation: 

These items will need to be provided to the City after initial application submittal. 

❖ A Project application will not be deemed complete until the City has received 
evidence of preliminary approval/"cleared for hearing" notice of the Project plans 
by the County of Los Angeles Fire Department (Land Division, Fire Access), and by 
the Fuel Modification Unit for a Preliminary Fuel Modification Plan. Evidence shall 
Include a written letter or form from the agency indicating approval and a 
"preliminary approval" stamp on the plans. We recommend you consult with the 
Fire Department prior to submitting an application to the City. Final approval by 
the Fire Department (Land Division, Access) and Fuel Modification Unit are 
required prior to Issuance of a bulldlng permit. 

❖ For Projects In areas without a sanitary sewer system and for which the City does 
not require connection with such a system, written evidence of the septic system 
approval by the County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Department, Is 
required prior to the City deeming the a pp If cation complete. 

❖ Second Development Project Public Forum required items according to the 
Guidelines for Development Project Public Forums, If applicable (separate 
handout). 

SECTION D: PERMIT COSTS 

Please consult the Planning Division Fee Schedule and discuss your proposal with 
Planning Division staff to determine the exact costs to be paid to the City of Agoura HIiis. 
An application will not be accepted without payment. 

For questions regarding any of these Items or the SPAR process, please contact the City 
Planning Division at (818} 597w7339, or at 30001 ladyface Court, Agoura HIiis, CA 91301. 
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EXHIBIT 13 



"GauW4J to the Santa Monica Mountains National Jw:mttion Area" 

August 13, 2020 

James Mayfield and Sheila Zemel 
28347 Bal.kins Drive 
Agoura Hilla, CA 91301 

Subject: 28347 Balld.ns Drive 

Dear Mr. Mayfield and Ms. Zamel: 

We hope you are safe and well. As it has been six months since we last spoke, the City is 
requesting a response from you regarding the Notice of Violation letter dated November 26, 
2019, regarding your property at 28347 Balld.ns Drive. As you may recall, additional information 
was requested by you in your meeting with City staff on February 12, 2020, and the information 
was mailed to you on February 21, 2020. 

The City is hopeful that since we last spoke you considered the options and timelines available to 
you to address the violations. The City is requesting that by September 17. 2020. you please 
submit all requested applications and fees that were provided to you in our last meeting. 
Meanwhile, City staff will be glad to schedule a Zoom meeting with you should you wish to 
discuss any questions you may have. I can be reached at (818) 597-7342, and at 
dhooper@ci.agoura-bills.ca.us. ► • 

Thank you, and we look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely • 

. -~ 
n~oo(e; 
Planning Director 

cc: Amir Hamidzadeh, Building Official 
Allen Tripolskiy, Code Compliance Officer 

JOOOJ Lu.,foCT C.urt, Ap11UW Hills, CA JJJ0J-2513 • Trt.,-,,, (811) 597-7300 • Fu (818) 5!17-7352 
l•lfUli£• ~i.•lfll,W-Jnl/s. t4. flt 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 

and not a party to the within action; my business address is 11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 550, 

Los Angeles, CA 90064-1524. 

On February 11, 2021, I served the foregoing document described as CITY OF 

AGOURA HILLS' EXHIBIT BOOK IN SUPPORT OF THE DECLARATIONS OF 

RAMIRO ADEV A, AMIR HAMIDZADEH AND ALLEN TRIPOLSKIY interested parties 

in this action by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed as follows: 

Counsel for Defendants 
Robert L. Scott 
SCOTT & AS SOCIA TES 
300 East Esplanade Drive, 9th Floor 
Oxnard, CA 93036 
E: scott@civiccenter.com 

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION - ONE LEGAL. I caused an electronic version 

of the documents to be submitted to the Superior Court of California and thereafter caused an 

electronic version to be served to the persons in the above service list via the litigation support 

service One Legal. 

BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY. I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package 

provided by an overnight carrier and addressed to the persons at the addresses in the above service 

list. I placed the envelope or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a 

regularly utilized drop box of the overnight delivery carrier. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 11th day of February 2021 at Los Angeles, California. 


	CITY OF AGOURA HILLS' EXHIBIT BOOK
	EXHIBIT 1
	EXHIBIT 2
	EXHIBIT 3
	EXHIBIT 4
	EXHIBIT 5
	EXHIBIT 6
	EXHIBIT 7
	EXHIBIT 8
	EXHIBIT 9
	EXHIBIT 10
	EXHIBIT 11
	EXHIBIT 12
	EXHIBIT 13
	PROOF OF SERVICE



